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This auction is conducted by Morton & Eden Ltd.
in accordance with our Conditions of Business
printed at the back of this catalogue.

All questions and comments relating to 
the operation of this sale or to its content
should be addressed to Morton & Eden Ltd.
and not to Sotheby’s.

Online Bidding 

In addition to www.mortonandeden.com this auction can be viewed online at the following websites which 
offer bidding facilities:

www.invaluable.com       www.numisbids.com      www.sixbid.com       www.emax.bid       www.biddr.ch 

Morton & Eden Ltd offers live online bidding via www.invaluable.com.  Successful bidders using this platform 
will be charged a fee of 3.6% of the hammer price for this service (in addition to the Buyer’s Premium).

This facility is provided on the understanding that Morton & Eden Ltd shall not be responsible for errors or failures 
to execute internet bids for reasons including but not limited to:
i) a loss of internet connection by either party
ii) a breakdown or other problems with the online bidding software
iii) a breakdown or other problems with your computer, system or internet connection. 

All online bids remain subject to our standard Conditions of Business. 



Important Information for Buyers

All lots are offered subject to Morton & Eden Ltd’s Conditions of Business and to reserves.

Estimates are published as a guide only and are subject to review.  The hammer price of a lot may well be higher 
or lower than the range of figures given and there are no fixed starting prices. 

A Buyer’s Premium of 20% is applicable to all lots in this sale and is subject to VAT at the standard rate (currently 
20%).  Unless otherwise indicated, lots are offered for sale under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme.

g Lots marked with the letter g qualify as Investment Gold as defined by H.M. Customs & Excise.  Whilst invoice 
totals for such lots will be of equivalent value to those for lots sold under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme, the VAT 
on the Buyer’s Premium will be itemized separately.

VAT may be refunded to buyers from outside the EU under certain circumstances and if satisfactory evidence of 
export is produced within three months of the date of sale. 

Morton & Eden Ltd can obtain quotations for the shipping of purchases and assist in applying for export licences.  
However, buyers are reminded that it is their responsibility to comply with UK export regulations and with any 
local import requirements.

Morton & Eden Ltd will be pleased to execute bids on behalf of those clients unable to attend the sale in person, 
subject to our Conditions of Business.  Lots will always be purchased as cheaply as possible, depending on any 
other bids and reserves.  This service is offered free of charge.  

Written bids should be submitted before 6pm on the day prior to the sale.  

Payment Instructions

Payment must be made in pounds sterling and is due at the conclusion of the sale and before purchases can be 
released.

Bank Transfers (strongly recommended):
Please quote your name and invoice number with the instructions to your bank.

Cheques and banker’s drafts should be drawn on a UK bank.  We require seven days to clear cheques unless 
special arrangements have been made in advance of the sale.  Please note foreign cheques will not be accepted. 

Sterling Cash.  Subject to statutory limits. 



Order of Sale

Thursday 14 November 2019

Session One: Ancient Coins
Starting at 10.30 am

Celtic coins		  lots	 1-4
Greek coins		  lots	 5-118
Roman coins 		  lots	 119-150
Byzantine coins 		  lots	 151-154
Visigothic coins 		  lots	 156-158

Session Two: The Mexico Collection
Starting at 12.00 noon

Spanish Colonial coins: Philip II-Philip V		  lots	 201-253
‘Royal’ silver coins: Philip V and Luis I		  lots	 254-262
Milled gold: Philip V-Ferdinand VII 		  lots	 263-285
Proclamation Medallic coinage and Royalist issues 		  lots	 286-291
First Empire, of Agustín Iturbide 		  lots	 292-303
First Republic: ‘Flying Eros’ coinage 		  lot	 304
First Republic: ‘Hookneck’ coinage 		  lots	 305-321
First Republic: Facing Eagle half, 1, 2 and 4 reales		  lots	 322-378

Session Three: The Mexico Collection (continued)
Starting at 2.30 pm

First Republic: Facing Eagle 8 reales		  lots	 379-527
Republic gold coins		  lots	 528-570
Second Empire, of Maximilian		  lots	 571-576
Second Republic: Decimal silver coins		  lots	 577-632
Second Republic: Decimal gold coins		  lots	 633-670
Estados Unidos Mexicanos and Oaxaca Provisional Government		  lots	 671-674

Illustrations of every coin included in this sale can be found online.

Cataloguer’s note:

In the Mexican Republic series we have followed Buttrey & Hubbard in regarding the eagle and snake national 
emblem as the coin obverse.  However each denomination in turn has been ordered firstly by mint, and then by date 
and assayers’ initials.  

Countermarked and chopmarked coins have not been listed separately but are placed in the catalogue according to the 
status of the host coin, as follows:

Countermarked coins for use in the Philippines:	 lots 303, 312, 313, 414, 440, 471 & 508.
Countermarked coins for use in Guatemala, Brazil or Cuba: 	 lots 231, 236, 253 & 624.
Other countermarked and chopmarked coins: 	 lots 337, 430, 484, 487, 497, 525 & 604.



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

Thursday 14 November 2019
Starting at 10.30 am

Ancient Coins including property from St. Mary’s College, Oscott

Images of multiple lots not illustrated in this catalogue can be found online

1                
Central Europe, the Boii, gold third stater, 2nd-1st century BC, raised globule, rev., irregular type, 1.99g (Paulsen 
pl. 23, 469ff; Kostial 55), old obverse scuff, very fine; Gaul, drachm of Massalia, c. 100-49 BC; and Celtic quinarii of Aedui 
(Forrer pl. XVI, 189), Rhone Valley (de la Tour 5879) and uncertain issue, fine to very fine   (5)	 £250-350

CELTIC ISSUES

ex lot 1 

ex lot 2 

2         
Spain, Celtiberian, denarii/drachms (7) of Barscunes, Osca (3), Segobriga and Turiaso (2) (Burgos 215, 1911 (3), 
2169, 2417 (2)), fine to very fine  (7)	 £250-300

3  
Spain, Celtiberian, denarii/drachms (9) of Aregoradas, Arsaos, Barscunes, Icalcunscen, Osca (2), Segobriga, Tarraco 
and Turiaso (Burgos 99, 139, 215, 1397, 1911 (2), 2168, 2265, 2417), fine to very fine  (9)	 £300-400

4       
Spain, a collection of Celtiberian and Roman colonial bronzes (129), various types, all identified on recessed cards mainly 
with references to Vives; and a silver quarter shekel of Carthago Nova (cf. Burgos 496), mainly poor to fine   (130)		
	 £300-500

ex lot 3 
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10  
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, stater, c. 540-510 BC, ear of barley; to right, META, rev., similar type incuse, 7.86g 
(Noe 74; SNG ANS 190, probably same dies; HN Italy 1467), ancient graffiti in obverse left field, toned, good very fine		
	 £500-700

11  	
Italy, Lucania, Velia, didrachm, c. 300 BC, helmeted head of Athena right; above vizor, Δ, rev., ΥΕΛΗΤΩΝ, lion 
advancing right; above, pentagram between Φ and Ι, 7.53g, die axis 2.00 (Williams 424, O.210/R.300; SNG Copenhagen 
1580, same dies), small flan flaw above crest, very fine	 £200-300

GREEK COINS

5  	
Italy, Campania, Neapolis, didrachm, c. 400 BC, head of nymph right wearing broad hair band, rev., [ΝΕΑΠΟ]
ΛΙΤΗΣ, man-headed bull right crowned by Nike flying above, 7.58g, die axis 1.00 (Rutter 113, O.63/R.100; de Hirsch 54, 
same dies), good very fine	 £300-400

6       
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, didrachms (5), 3rd century BC, horseman right, rev., Taras on dolphin (cf. Vlasto 666, 
710, 713, 730, 739), some with corrosion, mainly very fine  (5)	 £400-600

7       
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, didrachms (5), 3rd century BC, various types (cf. Vlasto 739, 746, 750, 773, 789), some 
with corrosion, some very fine  (5)	 £400-600

8        
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, didrachms (6), 3rd century BC, various types (cf. Vlasto 746, 789, 803, 836, 877, 908), 
mainly fine to very fine   (6)	 £400-600

9          
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, didrachms (5), 3rd century BC, various types (cf. Vlasto 789, 803, 836, 877 (2)); drachm 
(cf. Vlasto 1068); and diobols (2), mainly fine to very fine  (8)	 £500-700

ex lot 6 
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12  	
Italy, Bruttium, Croton, stater, c. 420 BC, tripod in relief type (cf. HN Italy 2114ff); with obol of Syracuse, hemidrachm 
of Parium, obol of Miletos and Parthian drachm of Artabanus II; other coins (9) including France,  Brittany blancs of John 
V (Nantes) and Francis II (Rennes), Spanish Umayyad dirham, Indian Ae dams (3) etc.,  mainly fine, some better  (14)		
	 £200-300
13                 
Magna Graecia, coins in silver (9) and bronze (1), comprising didrachm of Neapolis (ex-mount), incuse type stater of 
Metapontum (clipped), Leukippos type staters of Metapontum (2, Johnson class B, 2 and 3), stater of Poseidonia (fair), 
third stater of Sybaris, stater of Velia with facing head of Athena (Williams 335), stater of Croton (flan cracked), litra of 
Messana (Caltabiano 460); and bronze of Rhegium (BMC 75), some fine or better  (10)	 £400-500

14  	
Sicily, Selinos, hemidrachm, c. 415-409 BC, bearded head of Herakles right in lion skin headdress, rev., quadriga 
driven left; selinon leaf above, 1.92g, die axis 7.00 (SNG Copenhagen 605; BMC 47), very fine and rare	 £300-400

Provenance: Künker 94, 27 September 2004, lot 367.

15  	
Sicily, Syracuse, tetradrachm, c. 480-475 BC, quadriga driven right, rev., ΣΥRΑΚΟΣΙΟΝ, diademed head of Arethusa 
right surrounded by four dolphins, 17.30g, die axis 6.00 (Boehringer 73), toned, almost very fine	 £300-400

16  	
Sicily, Syracuse, tetradrachm, c. 460-450 BC, quadriga right with pistrix below, rev., ΣΥЯΑΚΟΣΙΟΝ, diademed head 
of Arethusa right surrounded by four dolphins, 16.70g, die axis 9.00 (Boehringer 438), some pitting on reverse, very fine 
and toned	 £400-600
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17  	
Sicily, Syracuse, decadrachm, c. 400 BC, signed by Euainetos, quadriga driven left by charioteer who is crowned 
by Nike flying above; in ex., on steps, a shield, cuirass between greaves and helmet, rev., [ΣΥPΑΚΟΣΙ]ΩΝ, wreathed head of 
Arethusa left wearing earing and pearl necklace and surrounded by four dolphins; signature below off flan, 42.64g, die axis 
6.00 (Gallatin R.VII/C.XIV; Dewing 896, same dies), toned and good very fine	 £14,000-18,000

Provenance: Gemini II, 11 January 2006, lot 38.

18  	
Sicily, Syracuse, Ae hemidrachm, c. 367-344 BC, ΖΕΥΣ ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΙΟΣ, laureate head of Zeus right, rev., 
ΣΥPΑΚΟΣΙΩΝ, thunderbolt with eagle on right, 15.99g, die axis 2.00 (SNG ANS 477 ff), dark patina, about extremely 
fine	 £300-400

19   
Sicily, Syracuse, Agathokles (317-289 BC), gold double decadrachm, helmeted head of Athena right, rev., 
ΑΓΑΘΟΚΛΕΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ; winged thunderbolt; monogram below, 5.68g, die axis 12.00 (SNG ANS 704; Boston 466; BMC 
419), one edge scuff at 5 o’clock on obverse, otherwise extremely fine  	 £3,000-3,500
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22  
Zeugitana, Carthage, gold trihemistater, c. 260 BC, wreathed head of Tanit left wearing triple-drop earring and 
necklace, rev., horse standing right with head turned back, 12.52g, die axis 12.00 (Jenkins & Lewis group IX; Basel 569), 
extremely fine	 £10,000-15,000

20   
Sicily, Syracuse, Queen Philistis, wife of Hieron II (275-215 BC), 16 litrai, veiled bust left; star behind head, rev., 
ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑΣ ΦΙΛΙΣΤΙΔΟΣ, Nike driving quadriga right; crescent above; ΚΙΣ on right; corn ear below, 13.63g, die axis 11.00 
(SNG ANS 877/882), extremely fine	 £1,000-1,500

Provenance: Peus 299, 6 May 1980, lot 101.

21  	
Sicily, Syracuse, Queen Philistis, wife of Hieron II (275-215 BC), 16 litrai, veiled bust left, rev., [ΒΑΣ]ΙΛΙΣΣΑΣ 
ΦΙΛΙΣΤΙΔΟΣ, Nike driving slow quadriga right; Φ above horses, 13.43g, die axis 7.00 (cf. SNG ANS 874; SNG Lloyd 1544), 
toned, good very fine	 £600-800

23  
Zeugitana, Carthage, reduced weight shekel, First Punic War, 264-241 BC, wreathed head of Tanit left, rev., 
horse standing right with head looking back, 5.08g, 12.00 (cf. SNG Copenhagen 143 (with letter below horse); cf. Jenkins & 
Lewis pl 27, 6), almost very fine and rare	 £200-300

24      
Thrace, Chersonessos, hemidrachm, 2.34g (SNG Copenhagen 830), very fine; Maroneia, tetradrachm, 10.42g 
(BMC 27 var.), fine; Thasos, tetradrachms (2), after 148 BC, fine to very fine  (4)	 £200-300

25  	
Thrace, Chersonessos, hemidrachm, 2.47g (SNG Copenhagen 824), well centred, extremely fine; Messembria, 
diobol, 1.19g (SNG Copenhagen 652); with Ae of Carthage, Parthian drachm of Phraates IV and Sasanian drachm of Khusru 
II, fine to very fine  (5)	 £150-200
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26  
Kings of Thrace, Lysimachus (323-281 BC), gold stater, Pella, c. 296-281 BC, deified head of Alexander the Great 
right, rev., ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, Athena seated left, leaning on shield, holding Nike and spear; in field, monogram; Π 
on seat; Κ below, 8.57g, die axis 11.00 (Thompson 241), some marks, about extremely fine	 £2,000-3,000

27  
Kings of Thrace, Lysimachus (323-281 BC), gold stater, uncertain mint (Bithynia?), c. 250 BC, deified head 
of Alexander the Great right, rev., ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, Athena seated left, leaning on shield, holding Nike and spear; 
in field, ΣΙ, 8.46g, die axis 11.00 (cf. Nomos 9, 67),  some marks, very fine	 £1,000-1,500

28  
Kings of Thrace, Lysimachus (323-281 BC), tetradrachm, Lampsakos, c. 297-281 BC, deified head of Alexander 
the Great right, rev., ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, Athena seated left, leaning on shield, holding Nike and spear; in field, ΔΞ 
monogram; in outer left field, herm, 16.84g, die axis 11.00 (Thompson 50), good very fine	 £500-700

29   	
Macedon, Akanthos, tetradrachm, c. 480 BC, bull collapsing to right as it is attacked by lioness from above who bites 
into its rear quarters; in ex., floral motif, rev., quadripartite incuse square, 17.01g (cf. Desneux 16), irregular flan, almost 
extremely fine and rare	 £2,000-3,000
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30  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Pella, c. 340-328 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., 
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, kantharos, 8.58g, die axis 9.00 (Le Rider 133ff), good very fine		
	 £1,500-2,000

31  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Pella, c. 340-328 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., 
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, kantharos, 8.60g, die axis 9.00 (Le Rider 133ff), good very fine		
	 £1,500-2,000

32  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Pella, c. 340-328 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., 
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, kantharos, 8.56g, die axis 12.00 (Le Rider 133ff), small edge 
nick, some marks, very fine	 £1,200-1,500

Provenance: Hirsch 115, 4 April 1979, lot 3.

33  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Pella, c. 340-328 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., 
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, trident head, 8.58g, die axis 8.00 (Le Rider 227ff), good very 
fine or better	 £1,800-2,200

34  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Pella, c. 340-328 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., 
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, trident head, 8.60g, die axis 9.00 (Le Rider 227ff), good very 
fine	 £1,500-2,000
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35  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Pella, c. 340-328 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., 
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, trident head, 7.53g (sic), die axis 12.00 (Le Rider 133ff), good 
very fine but edge shaved	 £1,000-1,200

37  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Pella, c. 323-315 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., 
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, kantharos, 8.56g, die axis 6.00 (Le Rider 443ff), two light 
scrapes on reverse, very fine	 £1,200-1,500

36  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Pella, c. 323-315 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., 
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, thunderbolt, 8.61g, die axis 12.00 (Le Rider 398ff), extremely 
fine	 £2,500-3,000

38  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Amphipolis, c. 340-328 BC, laureate head of Apollo 
right, rev., ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, astragalos, 8.56g, die axis 4.00 (Le Rider pl. 74, 28-
30), very fine and rare	 £1,500-2,000

39  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Amphipolis, c. 323-315 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, 
rev., ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, kantharos, 8.59g, die axis 6.00 (Le Rider pl. 79, 163-169), 
extremely fine	 £2,500-3,000
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40  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Amphipolis, c. 323-315 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, 
rev., ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, trident head, 8.61g, die axis 10.00 (Le Rider pl. 79, 170ff), 
about extremely fine	 £2,000-2,500

42  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), tetradrachm, Amphipolis, c. 348-342 BC, laureate head of Zeus 
right, rev., ΦΙΛΙΠ-ΠΟΥ, youth on horseback right holding palm branch; rose below horse’s raised foreleg, 13.99g, die axis 
1.00 (Le Rider 211ff), test cut on reverse, very fine	 £200-300

41  
Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater, Magnesia, c. 323-317 BC, laureate head of Apollo 
right, rev., ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga driven right by charioteer; below horses, spear head and (traces of) bee, 8.52g, die axis 11.00 
(Thompson, Studia Paolo Naster Oblata, 1982, pl. 6, 2), good very  fine	 £2,000-2,500

43  
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), gold distater, Amphipolis, c. 330-320 BC, helmeted head of 
Athena right, rev., ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Nike standing left holding stylis and wreath; in left field, kantharos, 17.20g, die axis 4.00 
(Price 167; Troxell 531), small graze at 1 o’clock and edge knock at 7 o’clock, good very fine	 £10,000-15,000

44  
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), gold stater, uncertain Greek or Macedonian mint, c. 325-
310 BC, helmeted head of Athena right, rev., ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Nike standing left holding stylis and wreath, flanked at her 
feet by eagle and monogram 8.48g, die axis 11.30 (Price 797), ex-mount, about very fine	 £700-1,000
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46  
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), gold stater, Tarsos, c. 333-327 BC, helmeted head of Athena 
right, rev., ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Nike standing left holding stylis and wreath; in left field, kantharos, 8.58g, die axis 9.00 (Price 
3004; SNG Berry 169), ex-mount and gilt, good very fine	 £1,000-1,500

45  
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), gold stater, Lampsakos, c. 328-323 BC, helmeted head 
of Athena right, rev., ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Nike standing left holding stylis and wreath; in field on left, two horse-foreparts 
conjoined and monogram, 8.58g, die axis 2.00 (Price 1358; SNG Copenhagen 630), one small edge knock, about extremely 
fine	 £2,000-2,500

47  
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), gold stater, Babylon, c. 311-305 BC, helmeted head of Athena 
right, rev., ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Nike standing left holding stylis and wreath; in left field, monogram in wreath, 8.58g, die axis 
12.00 (Price 3750; SNG Copenhagen 637), extremely fine	 £2,000-2,500

49  	
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), gold stater, uncertain mint, helmeted head of Athena right, 
rev., Nike standing left holding stylis and wreath; thunderbolt (?) in left field, 8.58g, die axis 12.00, ex mount, surface 
marks, about very fine	 £1,000-1,200

48  
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), gold stater, uncertain mint, helmeted head of Athena right, 
rev., ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Nike standing left holding stylis and wreath; in left field, monogram, 8.52g, die axis 11.00 (Price -), 
extremely fine	 £2,000-2,500
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50  
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), tetradrachm, Amphipolis, head of Herakles right in lion skin 
headdress, rev., ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left holding eagle and sceptre; to left, bucranium, 16.73g, die axis 1.00 (Price 
93), very fine	 £200-250

51  
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), tetradrachm, Amphipolis, c. 323-320 BC, head of Herakles 
right in lion skin headdress, rev., ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left holding eagle and sceptre; to left, Macedonian 
helmet, 17.03g, die axis 3.00 (Price 113), edge marks, good very fine	 £200-250

52    
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), tetradrachms (2), mints of Babylon and an uncertain mint in Asia 
Minor, 17.02g and 17.14g (Price 3704 and 3070), very fine, first with some edge marks; Philip III (323-317 BC), drachm, 
Side, 4.36g (Price P123), good very fine  (3)	 £350-400

54  
Kings of Macedon, Philip III (323-317 BC), gold stater, Abydos, helmeted head of Athena right, rev., ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, 
Nike standing left holding stylis and wreath; to left, M monogram and cornucopia, 8.60g, die axis 10.00 (Price P30; SNG 
Berry 153), very fine	 £1,500-2,000

53  	
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), plated tetradrachm, Miletos, 13.16g, die axis 1.00 (cf. Price 
2099), cleaned, very fine	 £150-200

55  
Kings of Macedon, Demetrius Polioketes (294-288 BC), tetradrachm, Pella, diademed and horned head right, 
rev., ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, Poseidon standing left, right foot on rock and holding trident; monograms to left and right, 
17.12g, die axis 3.00 (Newell 84, pl. VII, 16), about very fine	 £300-400

56        
Illyria, Dyrrhachium, drachm, 3.29g (BMC 133); Colonies of Corinth, Corinthian style staters (5) of Anactorium, 
Leukas (2, one punch-marked) and Thyrrheium (2), fine to very fine  (6)	 £400-600

lot 51 lot 50 
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60  
Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, later 5th century BC, helmeted head of Athena right, rev., ΑΘΕ, owl standing right with 
head facing; to left, olive spray and crescent, 16.96g, die axis 8.00 (cf. Star pl. 22-23), very fine	 £150-200

59  
Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, c. 430 BC, helmeted head of Athena right, rev., ΑΘΕ, owl standing right with head 
facing; to left, olive spray and crescent, 17.04g, die axis 6.00 (cf. Starr pl. 22-23), about extremely fine, toned, die flaw 
below left eye of the owl	 £600-800

61  
Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, later 5th century BC, helmeted head of Athena right, rev., ΑΘΕ, owl standing right with 
head facing; to left, olive spray and crescent, 17.08g, die axis 11.00, one small edge cut, very fine	 £200-300

Possibly an eastern imitation with an ill-formed theta lacking the central dot.

62  
Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, later 5th century BC, helmeted head of Athena right, rev., ΑΘΕ, owl standing right with 
head facing; to left, olive spray and crescent, 17.17g, die axis 10.00, very fine	 £200-300

Possibly also an eastern imitation with an ill-formed theta lacking the central dot and a weak epsilon.

57        
Locris Opuntii, hemidrachm, 4th century BC, 2.70g; Boeotia, Thebes, hemidrachm, 2.56g; Euboia, Chalkis, 
drachms (2), 3.56, 3.30g; Histiaia, tetrobol, 1.94g; Aegina, drachm, 5.64g, fine to very fine  (6)	 £200-300

58      	
Locris Opuntii, hemidrachm, 4th century BC, 2.27g, edge damage, about very fine; with Alexander III drachm and 
Sicilian bronzes (2), mainly fine   (4)	 £100-150
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63  
Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, eastern imitation, 4th century BC, helmeted head of Athena right, rev., ΑΘΕ, owl 
standing right with head facing, 17.16g, die axis 8.00, small flan flaw (hole) in reverse, very fine	 £120-150

64  
Corinthia, Corinth, stater, c. 400-350 BC, Pegasos flying left, rev., helmeted head of Athena left; behind, torch, 
8.58g, die axis 12.00 (Ravel obv. die P186; rev. die -), reverse double struck, very fine	 £150-200

65  
Corinthia, Corinth, stater, 350-300 BC, Pegasos flying left, rev., helmeted head of Athena left; behind, Artemis 
holding torches, 8.58g (BMC 314; Ravel 1077), some oxidation, good very fine	 £200-250

66                
Corinthia, Corinth, staters (4), 350-300 BC (Ravel 1014, 1021, 1056 and 997), fine to very fine, the last with smoothed 
edge from mounting; Corinthian hemidrachms (3); Achaean League, hemidrachms (2); Sikyon, hemidrachm and 
diobol; Mysia, Parium, hemidrachm (pierced); and cistophori of Tralles and Pergamum, some fine or better (14)	
	 £400-600

67      	
Kephalonia, Pale, Ae 16mm, 3rd century BC, Π over corn ear, rev., dolphin, good fine; and Greek (8) and Roman (3) 
bronzes (identified), mainly fine to very fine  (12)	 £100-150

68  
Ionia, Magnesia ad Maeandrum, tetradrachm, c. 150 BC, diademed head of Artemis right, quiver at shoulder, rev., 
ΜΑΓΝΗΤΩΝ, Apollo standing left, leaning on tripod; to left, ΠΑΥΣΑΝΙΑΣ ΠΑΥΣΑΝΙΟΥ, Apollo standing left, leaning on 
tripod; maeander pattern below; all in wreath, 16.88g, die axis 12.00 (Jones p. 104, 8b, this piece), extremely fine		
	 £1,500-2,000

Provenance: Münzen und Medaillen, FPL 390, June 1977, 5.

69  	
Lydia, half stater, 6th century BC, heads of lion and bull vis à vis, rev., two punches; and Athenian tetradrachm, late 5th 
century BC, fine to very fine  (2)	 £250-300

lot 64 lot 63 lot 65 

ex lot 67 



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

70  
Caria, Alabanda, tetradrachm, 167/6 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., ΑΛΑΒ-ΑΝΔΑΙΩΝ, Pegasos flying right; 
below, A (year 1), 16.75g, die axis 12.00 (SNG von Aulock 8050), good very fine	 £1,500-2,000

72  
Pamphylia, Perge, tetradrachm, 3rd to 2nd century BC, laureate head of Apollo right, quiver at shoulder, rev., 
ΑΡΤΕΜΙΔΟΣ ΠΕΡΓΑΙΑΣ, Artemis standing left, holding wreath and sceptre; stag at her feet; to left, E (year 5 of uncertain 
era), 16.12g, die axis 12.00 (Colin p. 40, emission 5, dies not recorded), very fine	 £600-800

71  	
Caria, Kaunos, stater, c. 400 BC, winged figure running left, looking back, rev., triangular baetyl flanked by Carian 
letters, 11.59g, die axis 12.00 (cf. Konuk 100-103 and obverse die O42), very fine 	 £400-600

73  
Pamphylia, Perge, tetradrachm, 3rd to 2nd century BC, laureate head of Apollo right, quiver at shoulder, rev., 
ΑΡΤΕΜΙΔΟΣ ΠΕΡΓΑΙΑΣ, Artemis standing left, holding wreath and sceptre; stag at her feet; to left, E (year 5 of uncertain 
era), 16.17g, die axis 12.00 (Colin p. 40, emission 5, 2,9/5,6a, these dies; Gulbenkian 1017, same obverse die), very fine		
	 £600-800

74   
Pamphylia, Side, tetradrachm, c. 205-100 BC, helmeted head of Athena right, rev., Nike advancing left with wreath; 
to left, pomegranate and ΔΕΙ, 16.42g, die axis 11.00 (BMC 25), edge cracks, very fine	 £150-200



76  	
Kings of Syria, Achaios (220-214 BC) , tetradrachm, Sardes, diademed and draped bust right, rev.,  ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
ΑΧΑΙΟΥ, Athena Promachos advancing left, holding shield decorated with Seleucid anchor and thrusting with spear; in 
inner left field, horse’s head and in outer right, monogram, 16.72g, die axis 12.00 (SC 953 var.; WSM 1440 var.; CSE 608 
var.), almost very fine and extremely rare	 £8,000-10,000

75             	
Kings of Syria, Seleucus I (312-280 BC), drachm, Susa, c. 305/4-295 BC, heroic head right wearing helmet 
adorned with panther skin and bull’s horns and ear, rev., Nike erecting trophy, 4.22g, die axis 3.00 (SC 174.5; ESM 418), 
very fine	 £450-500

77  
Kings of Syria, Antiochos IV (175-164 BC), tetradrachm, Ake-Ptolemais, diademed head right, rev., Zeus seated 
left holding Nike and sceptre; to left, palm branch; below, monogram and ΑΣ, 16.79g, die axis 12.00 (SC 1476.2k), very fine 
to about extremely fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £300-400

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

78  
Kings of Syria, Antiochos V (164-162 BC), tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed head right, rev., Zeus seated left 
holding Nike and sceptre, 16.86g, die axis 12.00 (SC 1575.2; SMA 75), very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £200-300

79  
Kings of Syria, Demetrios I (162-150 BC), tetradrachm, Antioch, 153/2 BC, diademed head right, rev., Tyche 
seated left holding sceptre and cornucopia; below, ΞΡ (year 160), 16.59g, die axis 12.00 (SC 1641.5b; SMA 112), slight 
obverse double striking, about extremely fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £400-600
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80  
Kings of Syria, Demetrios I, Ae 30 mm, Ecbatana, diademed head right, rev., Apollo seated left on omphalos, 
31.98g, die axis 1.00 (SC 1740; SNG Spaer 1385), good fine and rare [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £150-200

82  	
Kings of Syria, Alexander I (150-145 BC), tetradrachm, Antioch, 147/6 BC, diademed head right, rev., Zeus 
seated left; below, CΞΡ (year 166) and monogram, 16.12g (SC 1784.8j), toned, good very fine	 £200-250

84  
Kings of Syria, Antiochos VI (145-142 BC), tetradrachm, Antioch, 143/2 BC (under the regency of Tryphon), 
radiate and diademed head right, rev., the Dioskouroi riding left; below, ΟΡ (year 170); to right, ΤΡΥ, monogram and ΣΤΑ, 
16.67g, die axis 12.00 (SC 2000.3d; SMA 242), very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £600-800

81  
Seleucid Kings, Demetrios I, drachm, Antioch, dated 152/1 BC, rev., cornucopia, 4.19g (SC 1642.3a; SMA 121); 
Alexander I, drachm, Antioch, rev., Apollo on omphalos, 4.08g (SC 1785.1a; SMA 178), both toned and extremely fine [Ex 
St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (2)	 £200-300

83  
Kings of Syria, Alexander I, tetradrachm, Antioch, 147/6 BC, diademed head right, rev., Zeus seated left; below, 
CΞΡ (year 166), 14.90g, die axis 12.00 (cf. SC 1784 var.), good very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £100-150

Underweight and of crude style with unclear monograms, this is probably a contemporary barbarous imitation. There is no 
visible evidence of plating.
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87  
Kings of Syria, Demetrios II, 2nd reign (129-125 BC), tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed and bearded head right, 
rev., Zeus seated left holding Nike and sceptre; in left field, Ξ; beneath throne, O, 16.51g, die axis 12.00 (SC 2166.2c; SMA 
320), very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £300-400

88  
Kings of Syria, Alexander II (128-123 BC), tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed head right, rev., Zeus seated left 
holding Nike and sceptre; in left field, ΙΣΙ; below throne, star and monogram, 16.14g, die axis 12.00 (SC 2218a; SMA 329), 
toned and extremely fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £250-300

85  
Kings of Syria, Tryphon (usurper, 142-138 BC), tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed head right, rev., ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
ΤΡΥΦΩΝΟΣ ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤΟΡΟΣ, spiked Macedonian helmet ornamented with ibex-horn; below, two monograms; all within 
oak-wreath, 16.64g, die axis 12.00 (SC 2031.3d; SMA 261-264 var.), some edge marks, about extremely fine and rare [Ex 
St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £4,000-6,000

Provenance: Spink Numismatic Circular, February 1993, 22 

86  
Kings of Syria, Tryphon, Ae 17 mm (2), Antioch, head right, rev., helmet as before; symbols of star and caps of the 
Dioscuri (SC 2034.2d and e; SNG Spaer 1827 and 1830), very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (2)	 £100-120

89  
Kings of Syria, Antiochos VIII (121-96 BC), tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed head right, rev., Zeus seated left; on 
left, ΡΕ monogram over Α; below seat, Π, 16.44g, die axis 1.30 (SC 2309.2f; SMA 407), toned, good very fine [Ex St. Mary’s 
College, Oscott]	 £200-250
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90  
Kings of Syria, Antiochos IX (113-95 BC), tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed and bearded head right, rev., Athena 
standing left; on left, monogram over A; on right, small monogram, 16.47g, die axis 12.00 (SC 2366.1f var.; SMA 400/401 
var.), minor scratch behind head, extremely fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £300-350

The small monogram in the right field is shown retrograde to the one recorded in Seleucid Coins.

91  
Galilee and Samaria, city bronze coins of Akko-Ptolemais (2, Sofaer 142, 231), Caesarea (Hadrian Ae 28mm, Sofaer 26 
and Trajan Decius, Sofaer 122/123), Caesarea Pania (2, Sofaer 2 and 10-11 var.), Dora (Sofaer 21 var.), Gaba (Sofaer 21), 
Neapolis (2, Sofaer 97 and 205), Sepphoris (Trajan, Sofaer 2), and Tiberias (4, Sofaer 3, 5, 7 and 10); Judaea, city bronze 
coins of Aelia Capitolina (2, cf. Sofaer 21 and Elagabalus, stone of Emisa type, Sofaer 122), Ascalon (Sofaer 68) and Gaza 
(Sofaer 65), fair to fine, some better, with old tickets [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (19)	 £600-800

92   
Decapolis and Provincia Arabia, city bronze coins of Abila (2, Sofaer 8 and 9), Bostra (3, Sofaer 3, 13, 47), Canatha 
(Sofaer 4), Capitolias (Sofaer 11), Charachmoba (Sofaer 3), Dium (Caracalla, Sofaer 1-3), Gadara (2, both Sofaer 103), 
Hippos (2, cf. Sofaer 20, 24), Nysa-Scythopolis (cf. Sofaer 23), Petra (3, Sofaer 3, 7, 51), Philadelphia (cf. Sofaer 20 but with 
obverse countermark), mainly fair to fine, with old tickets [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (18)	 £400-500

93  
Decapolis and Provincia Arabia, select bronzes comprising Esbous (Elagabalus, Sofaer 4), Gadara (Titus, Sofaer 29), 
Gerasa (Crispina, Sofaer 30), Philadelphia (Commodus Caesar, Sofaer 39) and Rabathmoba (Julia Domna, Sofaer 9), 
mainly very fine, with old tickets [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (5)	 £500-700

94  
Coele-Syria, Chalcis ad Libanum, Cleopatra VII and Mark Antony, Ae 22mm, dated 32/31 BC, draped and 
diademed bust of Cleopatra right, rev., bare head of Mark Antony right, 9.79g, die axis 12.00 (Sofaer 43; RPC 4771), very 
fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £300-500

This coin type is dated twice, as year 21 of Cleopatra’s reign in Egypt and year 6 of her Phoenician era, both of which equate 
to 32-31 BC. Mark Antony gave Chalcis ad Libanum to Cleopatra in 36 BC; and after their deaths Octavian granted it to 
Herod the Great.	



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

95   
Nabataea, Syllaeus (c. 9-6 BC), hemidrachm, diademed head right, rev., eagle standing left, 2.18g, die axis 12.00 
(Meshorer 40; Sofaer 28; Huth 59), reverse off centre, extremely fine, very rare [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	£500-700

97  
Judaea, Edom, quarter shekel, 4th century BC, blank obverse, rev., owl, 3.99g (Hendin 1025), very fine [Ex St. 
Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £100-150

98  
Judaea, Herod the Great, Ae 8-prutot, helmet, rev., tripod; and 4-prutot, shield, rev., helmet (Hendin 1169 and 1170); 
Herod Antipas, Ae half unit (Hendin 1200); Herod Philip, Ae 18mm, year 37 (Hendin 1233); Herod Agrippa II, Ae 
21mm (Hendin 1306); together with various prutot etc (21), some with corrosion, mainly fair to fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, 
Oscott]  (25)	 £200-300

99  
Judaea, First Revolt (AD 66-70), shekel, year 3, chalice, the rim decorated with nine pellets, rev., three pomegranites 
on stem, 14.17g, die axis 11.00 (AJC 18; Hendin 1361; Sofaer 29), toned and good extremely fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, 
Oscott]	 £3,000-5,000

96      
Nabataea, Aretas IV (c. 9 BC-AD 40), drachm, laureate bust right, rev., veiled bust of his wife Huldu right, 4.25g 
(Meshorer 49; Sofaer 37 sic; Huth 65), toned, good very fine; and Ae 18 mm, jugate busts of Aretas IV and Shuqailat, rev., 
double cornucopia, 3.96g (Meshorer 114; Sofaer 66 ff; Huth 86 ), good very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (2)		
	 £150-200

100  
Judaea, Bar Cochba War (AD 132-135), tetradrachm, undated, attributed to year 3, façade of the Temple of 
Jerusalem, rev., bundle of lulavs and on left, ethrog, 14.23g, die axis 1.00 (Mildenberg 57 (O13/R43); AJC 51; Hendin 1411; 
Sofaer 107), about extremely fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £2,500-3,000
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101  
Judaea, Bar Cochba War (AD 132-135), denarius/zuz, undated (year 3), inscription in wreath, rev., flagon and palm 
branch, 3.62g, die axis 12.00 (Mildenberg 79 (O14/R51); AJC 66b; Hendin 1427; Sofaer 114), traces of over-striking, slight 
deposit, about extremely fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £400-500

102  
Judaea, Bar Cochba War (AD 132-135), denarius/zuz, undated (year 3), bunch of grapes, rev., two trumpets, 3.26g, 
die axis 7.00 (Mildenberg 153 (O11/R85’’); AJC 60; Hendin 1431; Sofaer 138), traces of over-striking, extremely fine [Ex 
St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £500-600

103  
Judaea, Bar Cochba War (AD 132-135), Ae 25mm, year 2, vine leaf, rev., palm tree (Mildenberg 83), off centre, good 
very fine; miscellaneous prutah (11), fair to fine; Syria, bronzes (5) including Antiochos IV, Ae 21mm of Antiocheia ad 
Daphnen; Elymais, Ae drachm of Phraates (S. 5898), fine or better; Alexandria, billon tetradrachms of Tiberius (rev., 
Augustus), edge smoothed, good very fine, and Maximian, very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (20)	 £200-250

104  
Phoenicia, Tyre, tetradrachm, dated year 50, 77/76 BC, laureate head of Melkarth right, rev., eagle standing left on 
prow, 14.35g, die axis 12.oo (BMC 142), extremely fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £400-500

105  
Phoenicia, Tyre, tetradrachm, dated year 97, 30/29 BC, laureate head of Melkarth right, rev., eagle standing left 
on prow, 14.02g, die axis 1.oo (RPC 4633; Prieur 1380), about very fine; together with Ready electrotypes (2) of a Tyre 
tetradrachm (copy of BMC 85) and a drachm of Phocaea (copy of BMC 78) and Ae cast copies (2) [Ex St. Mary’s College, 
Oscott]   (5)	 £200-300

ex lot 105 
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106  
Phoenicia, Tyre, tetradrachm, dated year 113, 14/13 BC, laureate head of Melkarth right, rev., eagle standing left 
on prow, 14.21g, die axis 12.oo (RPC 4643; Prieur 1394), good very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £300-400

107    
Phoenicia, Tyre, tetradrachm, dated year 29, 98/97 BC, laureate head of Melkarth right, rev., eagle, 14.23g (BMC 
115), some pitting, very fine; Cappadocia, Ariarathes VI (130-116 BC), drachm, 4.08g, very fine   (2)	 £150-200

108      
Egypt, Ptolemy I (305-283 BC), tetadrachm, head right, rev., eagle (cf. Svoronos 369), good fine; Tarsus, stater of 
Pharnabazos, 9.68g (cf. SNG Levante 69), plated, good fine; Syria, drachms of Demetrius II, 1st reign (SMA 210ff) and 
Antiochus VI  (SMA 236ff); Parthia, drachm of Orodes II, very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (5)	 £200-300

109      
Egypt, Ptolemy I (305-283 BC), tetradrachms (3, CPE 69, 170, 168; Svoronos 162, 254, 255) and Ptolemy VIII, 
Salamis mint, year 31 = 140/139 BC, first two with corrosion etc, third with graffiti and countermarks, otherwise fine to 
very fine  (4)	 £200-300

111  
Egypt, Ptolemy II (283-246 BC), gold mnaieion (octadrachm), Alexandria, c. 252/1-250/49 BC, diademed 
and veiled bust of Arsinoe II right, lotus-tipped sceptre over far shoulder; behind, K, rev., ΑΡΣΙΝΟΗΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΥ, 
double cornucopia bound with royal diadem, 27.83g, die axis 12.00 (CPE 390; Svoronos 475, pl. 15, 14; Troxell p. 44, pl. 7, 
3), some scrapes especially in obverse field, two edge knocks at 7 o’clock, otherwise extremely fine	 £4,000-6,000

Provenance: Peus 270, 10 June 1969, lot 105.

110  
Egypt, Ptolemy II (283-246 BC), silver decadrachm, Alexandria, c. 253/2-250/49 BC, diademed and veiled 
head of Arsinoe II right, lotus-sceptre over far shoulder; behind, EE, rev., ΑΡΣΙΝΟΗΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΥ, double cornucopia 
bound with royal diadem, 34.64g, die axis 12.00 (CPE 347; Svoronos 940, pl. 28, 6), good very fine	 £4,000-6,000
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112  
Egypt, Ptolemy II (283-246 BC), gold mnaieion (octadrachm), Alexandria, c. 252/1-250/49 BC, diademed 
and veiled bust of Arsinoe II right, lotus-tipped sceptre over far shoulder; behind, Λ, rev., ΑΡΣΙΝΟΗΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΥ, 
double cornucopia bound with royal diadem, 27.73g, die axis 11.00 (CPE 391; Svoronos 476, pl. 15, 15; Troxell p. 44, pl. 7, 
4), good very fine	 £4,000-6,000

Provenance: Bank Leu 30, 28 April 1982, lot 220.

113  	
Egypt, Ptolemy II, tetradrachm, uncertain Cypriote mint, head of Ptolemy I right, rev., eagle on thunderbolt; in 
left field, ΚΛ and two monograms, 13.24g, die axis 12 (CPE 423; Svoronos 396, pl. 18, 12), flan crack, very fine	 £100-150

114  
Egypt, Ptolemy VI (sole reign, 180-170 BC), tetradrachm, uncertain Cypriote mint, diademed head of Ptolemy I 
right, rev., eagle standing left on thunderbolt; in left field, koppa (year 90), 13.59g, die axis 12.00 (Svoronos 1112 and 1205), 
extremely fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £200-300

115  	
Egypt, Ptolemy VI, tetradrachm, Salamis, 176/5 BC, diademed head of Ptolemy I right, rev., eagle standing left on 
thunderbolt; dated year 6, 13.81g, die axis 12 (Svoronos 1329), some porosity, good very fine	 £150-200

116  
Egypt, Alexandria, billon tetradrachms of Tiberius, rev., Augustus; and Nero, rev., Serapis; Antioch, tetradrachm of 
Augustus, year 27; together with miscellaneous mainly Roman bronze coins (25), some corroded, fair to fine, some better 
[Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]   (28)	 £200-300

117  
Greek silver (8), comprising Macedon, Philip II, tetradrachm, test cut on the reverse, Alexander III, tetradrachm and 
drachm, Syria, Tyrian tetradrachm of Antiochos VII and drachm of Demetrios II, Parthia, tetradrachm of Gotarzes II, 
year 357 (AD 45/6), with Persian siglos and shekel of Sidon, mainly fine to very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott] (8)		
	 £400-500

118   
Sasanian, hemidrachm of Ardashir I and obol of Shapur I, both with edge damage; and drachms of Yazdgard I (2), Kavad 
I (1), Khrusru I (3), Hormazd IV (6), Khusru II (3), fine to very fine  (17)	 £150-200



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

119   
Faustus Cornelius Sulla, denarius, 56 BC, diademed bust of Diana right, rev., Bocchus of Mauretania offering an 
olive branch to Sulla who is seated left; in the foreground Jugurtha of Numidia kneeling in submission, 3.48g, die axis 5.00 
(Cr. 426/1; Syd. 879), grey patina, good very fine and rare [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £500-700

120  
Julius Caesar, denarius, moneyer L Aemilius Buca, 44 BC, head right with crescent behind, rev., Venus standing left 
holding Victory and sceptre, 3.20g, die axis 3.00 (Cr. 480/4; Syd. 1060), weak obverse and sometime cleaned, otherwise 
about extremely fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £400-600

121  
Mark Antony and Augustus/Octavian, denarius, 41 BC (Cr. 517/1; Sear 243), banker’s mark on obverse, good fine; 
Augustus, denarius, rev., comet (RIC 37a), very fine; and denarius, rev., shield etc. (RIC 86a), edge filed from mounting 
[Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]   (3)	 £200-300

122  
Mark Antony, legionary denarii (4), Leg. V, X, XII and XV (Cr. 544/18, 24, 26, 30), fine to very fine, the Leg. XII 
better [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (4)	 £300-400

123  
Roman Republic, denarii (4) of P. Laeca (Cr. 301/1), C. Mamilius Limetanus (Cr. 362/1), L. Procilius (Cr. 379/1) and 
L. Hostilius Sasaerna (Cr. 448/3), mainly very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]   (4)	 £200-300

124  	
Roman Republic, denarii (2) of M. Baebius Q. f. Tampilus (Cr. 236/1) and Q. Antonius Balbus (Cr. 317/3), and cast copy 
of denarius of L. Cupiennius; Imperial denarii of Vespasian, rev., priestly implements (RIC 29, this about extremely fine), 
Septimius Severus, Julia Domna, Caracalla; antoniniani of Gordian III, Tacitus; folles of Galerius as Caesar, Maxentius and 
Licinius I, very fine and better  (12)	 £250-300

125  
Roman Republic, denarii (6), of M. Fannius (Cr. 275/1), L. Manlius Torquatus (Cr. 367/5), M. Aemilius Scaurus (Cr. 
422/1b), A. Plautius (Cr. 431/1, plated), Pompey the Great (Cr. 511/3, only about fine), and Mark Antony for Leg XII 
Antiquae; Imperial denarii (3) of Augustus, rev., Caius and Lucius Caesars (damaged), Divus Vespasian, rev., slow 
quadriga, and Titus, rev., Jewish captive kneeling at foot of trophy; asses of Vespasian and Titus, both rev., Victory and 
antoninianus of Salonina , mainly fine to very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (12)	 £400-500

ROMAN COINS



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

126  	
Roman Republic, denarius, of M. Fannius (Cr. 275/1); Imperial denarii (14), of Augustus, rev., Caius and Lucius 
Caesars, Vespasian (3), Titus, Hadrian, A. Pius, Faustina I, Faustina II, Sept. Severus (4), Sev. Alexander; and Seleucid 
drachm, mainly fine   (16)	 £200-250

127  
Augustus (27 BC-AD 14), denarius, Spanish mint, bust left, rev., shield (RIC 35; BMC 321); quinarii (2, RIC 1a and 
1b); Hadrian, plated denarii (2) and as, with Hispania reverse types, mainly fine; and Corinthian style drachm (BMC p. 
145, 25), flan crack, very fine  (7)	 £150-200

128  	
Tiberius (14-37), denarius, laureate head right, rev., Livia as Pax seated right, 3.80g, die axis 12.00 (RIC 26), good very 
fine	 £250-300

129  
Tiberius (14-37), denarius, rev., emperor in quadriga (RIC 4); and denarii (2), rev., Livia as Pax seated right (RIC 26), 
mainly fine or better [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (3)	 £300-400

131  
Nero (54-68), aureus, Rome, 62-63, NERO CAESAR AVG IMP, bare head right, rev., PONTIF MAX TR P VIIII COS 
IIII P P, Roma standing right inscribing shield held on knee; across field, EX – S C, 7.63g, die axis 3.00 (RIC 38; BMC 43; 
Calico 436; C. 230), very fine	 £2,000-2,500

130  
Claudius (41-54), cistophorus, Ephesus, bare head left, rev., DIAN – EPHI, cultus statue of Diana within tetrastyle 
temple, 10.90g, die axis 6.00 (RIC 118; BMC 229; RPC 2222), about very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]	 £300-400

132  	
Galba (68-69), denarius, rev., SPQR OB C S in wreath, 2.70g, fine; Vitellius, denarius, rev., Concord seated left, 
2.98g, good fine   (2)	 £200-250

133  	
Vitellius (69), denarius, rev., tripod, fine; Titus, denarii (2), rev., dolphin entwi ned around anchor  and elephant 
standing left, fine to about very fine  (3)	 £150-200



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

134  
Vespasian (69-79), sestertius, Rome, 71, Judaea Capta type, 25.42g (RIC 159; Hendin 1500), dark patina, good fine; 
denarius, Judaea type (RIC 4), pitted, good fine; other denarii, rev., Mars (RIC 937) and sow (RIC 982);  Titus as Caesar, 
denarius, rev., quadriga left (RIC 1073), fine to very fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, Oscott]  (5)	 £300-500

135  	
Nerva (96-98), denarii (2), rev., clasped hands (RIC 26) and sacrificial implements (RIC 24), very fine  (2)	 £150-200

136  	
Trajan (98-117), denarii (6), various reverse types including military trophy; Marcus Aurelius, denarius, rev., 
emperor sacrificing, mainly very fine   (7)	 £250-300

137  	
Trajan (98-117), drachm, Bostra, bust left, rev., camel, 3.36g, die axis 6.00 (RPC III 4080; SNG ANS 1158), very fine		
	 £150-200

138  
Hadrian (117-138), aureus, Rome, 119-122, IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed 
bust right, rev., P M TR P COS III, Genius standing left holding patera and corn-ears, 6.97g, die axis 6.00 (RIC 91; BMC 175 
note; Calico 1328; C. 1092), small edge nick, some scratches in reverse field, very fine	 £2,000-2,500

139  
Sabina (wife of Hadrian, died 136), aureus, Rome, 128-136, SABINA AVGVSTA IMP HADRIANI AVG P P, 
diademed and draped bust right, rev., (no legend), Ceres seated left on basket, holding ears of corn and torch, 7.49g, die 
axis 6.00 (RIC 416; BMC 893; Calico 1423; C. 93), scattered marks, almost very fine and rare	 £2,000-3,000

Provenance: Lanz (Munich) 28, 7 May 1984, lot 521.



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

140  
Antoninus Pius (138-161), aureus, Rome, 143-144, ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, laureate head right, 
rev., IMPERATOR II, Victory standing right holding trophy, 7.42g, die axis 12.00 (RIC 109; BMC 492; Calico 1548; C. 429), 
small edge knock at 3 o’clock, good very fine	 £2,000-3,000

141  
Faustina Senior (wife of Antoninus Pius, died 141), aureus, Rome, posthumous issue, undated, DIVA 
FAVSTINA, veiled and draped bust right, rev., AETERNITAS, Fortuna standing left holding patera and rudder on globe, 
7.32g, die axis 12.00 (RIC 349; BMC 372; Calico 1744a; C. 3), some minor reverse marks, otherwise toned and good 
extremely fine	 £4,000-5,000

142  
Faustina Senior (wife of Antoninus Pius, died 141), aureus, Rome, posthumous issue, undated, DIVA 
FAVSTINA, draped bust right, rev., AVGVSTA, Ceres, veiled, standing left, holding a torch in each hand, 7.14g, die axis 
6.00 (RIC 357; BMC 403; Calico 1758; C. 75), extremely fine	 £3,500-4,000

143  
Faustina Junior (wife of Marcus Aurelius, died 175), aureus, Rome, undated, FAVSTINA AVG PII AVG FIL, 
draped bust left, rev., CONCORDIA, dove standing right, 7.18g, die axis 5.00 (RIC Pius 503b; BMC 1090; Calico 2044; C. 
60), extremely fine	 £3,000-4,000

Provenance: Hess-Leu 45, 12 May 1970, lot 549.



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

145  
Faustina Junior (wife of Marcus Aurelius, died 175), aureus, Rome, undated, FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, diademed 
and draped bust right, rev., HILARITAS, Hilaritas standing left, holding palm branch and cornucopia, 7.29g, die axis 12.00 
(RIC Aurelius 685; BMC 99; Calico 2058; C. 109), good very fine	 £2,000-2,500

146  
Lucilla (wife of Lucius Verus, died 182), aureus, Rome, undated, LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F, draped 
bust right, rev., VENVS, Venus standing left, holding apple and sceptre, 7.27g; die axis 12.00 (RIC 783; BMC 320; Calico 
2218; C 69), good extremely fine and rare	 £7,000-10,000

Provenance: Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, Sotheby’s Zurich, 10 November 1972, lot 333 and formerly in the 
collection of Judge E.E. Farman.

144  
Faustina Junior (wife of Marcus Aurelius, died 175), aureus, Rome, undated, FAVSTINA AVG PII AVG FIL, 
draped bust right, rev., CONCORDIA, dove standing right, 7.38g, die axis 6.00 (RIC Pius 503a; BMC 1089; Calico 2045; C. 
61), tiny edge mark at top and minor scratch on cheek, otherwise extremely fine	 £2,500-3,000

147  
Crispina (wife of Commodus, died c. 191), aureus, Rome, undated, CRISPINA AVGVSTA, draped bust right, rev., 
VENVS FELIX, Venus seated left holding Victory and sceptre, 7.19g, die axis 1.00 (RIC 287; BMC 47; Calico 2377; C. 39), 
very fine and rare	 £3,000-4,000

Provenance: Lanz (Munich) 32, 29 April 1985, lot 612.

148  
Constantine I (307-337), Ae follis, Ticinum, rev., Hercules strangling lion (RIC 99); together with late Roman 
bronzes, folles and smaller, 4th century AD (51) and anonymous Byzantine follis, many very fine, some scarce [Ex St. Mary’s 
College, Oscott]  (53)	 £300-400



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

149  	
Julian II, the Apostate, as Caesar (355-360), solidus, Antioch, IVLIANVS NOB CAVS (sic), bare-headed bust 
right, rev., GLORIA REIPVBLICAE, Roma and Constantinopolis seated, holding shield decorated with star; in ex., SMANΘ, 
4.44g, die axis 5.00 (RIC 167; Depeyrot 10/2), minor edge marks, good very fine	 £1,000-1,200

150  	
Arcadius (383-408), solidus, facing bust, rev., Concordia seated, some marks, very fine; together with solidi of Maurice 
Tiberius (2), fine with weaknesses; and Venetian zecchino of Pasquale Malipiero (1457-62), very fine  (4)	 £600-800

152  	
Heraclius (610-641), solidus, three standing figures, rev., cross potent on steps flanked by monograms; officina H, 
4.40g (DO 41; S. 767), edge marks, ex mount, good very fine	 £180-220

BYZANTINE & VISIGOTHIC COINS

153  	
Heraclius (610-641), solidus, Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine type, 4.42g (DO 13; S. 738), about very fine; 
Ottoman, Mahmud II, hayriye altin, Constantinople, 1223h, year 24, extremely fine  (2)	 £200-250

151  	
Anastasius I, semissis, bust right, rev., seated angel, 2.17g (DO 9; S. 7), clipped, very fine; Heraclius, solidus, two 
facing busts type, 4.46g (DO 13; S. 738), ex mount, very fine; Romanus III, histamenon, 4.34g (S. 1819), slight traces of 
mount, extremely fine; and a modern copy of a gold diobol of Ptolemy I (2.10g)   (4)	 £700-900



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

154  
Justinian II, 1st reign (685-695), solidus, facing bust of Christ with cross behind, rev., standing figure of Justinian 
holding cross potent, 4.23g, die axis 6.00 (DO 7; S. 1248), clipped, otherwise about extremely fine [Ex St. Mary’s College, 
Oscott]	 £700-1,000

155  
Visigothic, tremissis in the name of Anastasius I (491-518), DN INAT A AVS PP AVC, bust right with cross on 
breast, rev., VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM, Victory advancing right; in ex., CONOB, 1.46g, die axis 6.00 (Tomasini group A 3; 
MEC I, 178ff), good very fine	 £400-600

156  
Visigothic, tremissis in the name of Justin I (518-527), .N IVSTI NVS P AVC, bust right with cross on breast, rev., 
VICTORI-Λ COVSTORV, Victory advancing right; in ex., CONOB, 1.39g, die axis 6.00 (Tomasini group JI 3), very fine		
	 £300-400

157  
Visigothic, Leovigild (575-586), tremissis, XIVVI-CIXDVS, diademed bust right with cross on breast, rev., INC XV - 
S REX, Victory right; in ex., ONO, 1.32g, die axis 6.00 (CNV 26.3; Tomasini 626), extremely fine and rare	 £1,000-1,200

Provenance: Seaby’s Bulletin, October 1960, G1822.

158    	
Visigothic, Suinthila (621-631), tremissis, Acci mint, + SVIIIITIIAR, facing bust, rev., + IVSTVS ACI, facing bust, 
1.23g, die axis 6.00 (cf. CNV 293.11-12), from clashed dies, extremely fine; together with a silver Becker forgery (19th 
century) of a tremissis of Egica from Toledo (Hill 298; cf. CNV 363), very fine  (2)	 £300-400

Provenance: first coin ex Seaby’s Bulletin, December 1960, G2179.

END OF FIRST SESSION 
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SPANISH COLONIAL COINS

201	                       
Philip II (1556-1598), half-real, Mexico mint, undated, Royal monogram between O and oM, rev., lions and castles 
transposed, 1.65g (Cal. type 428, no. 719), a little weak in parts, good fine to very fine	 £80-120

202	                                                                                 
Philip II (1556-1598), half-reales (3), Mexico mint, two with lions and castles normally placed and the other with them 
transposed as preceding lot (Cal. type 428, no. 718 (2), 719), fair to fine  (3)	 £100-150

203	                       
Philip II (1556-1598), 1 real, Mexico mint, shield with mintmark M° to left, O to right, 3.34g (Cal. type 398, no. 643), 
good very fine	 £80-120

204	                                                                              
Philip II (1556-1598), 1 real (3), Mexico mint, similar type, shield with mintmark M° to left, O to right, die/legend 
varieties including one with first a of gratia over t, 3.30-3.41g (Cal. type 398, no. 643), good fine or very fine  (3)		
	 £200-300

205	                              
Philip II (1556-1598), 1 real (4), Mexico mint, similar type, shield with mintmark M° to left, O to right, further die/legend 
varieties, 3.12-3.38g (Cal. type 398, no. 643), one slightly clipped, fine or very fine  (4)	 £200-300

206	                       
Philip II (1556-1598), 2 reales, Mexico mint, undated, first type, mintmark and assayer’s mark not struck up, value to 
right of shield, 6.96g (Cal. type 327), rather uneven, very fine	 £60-80

207	                                                     
Philip II (1556-1598), 2 reales (2), Mexico mint, undated, both of similar type to the last but of contrasting fine and 
coarse styles, the second with plain crown; both undated, assayer F, shield with mintmark and assayer’s mark reading oMF 
to left of shield, value II to right, 6.71g and 6.56g (Cal. type 327, no. 499), first with minor surface corrosion, good fine to 
very fine  (2)	 £150-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



208	                                                                           
Philip II (1556-1598), 2 reales (3), Mexico mint, undated, comprising: one of similar type to the preceding lot, assayer 
F but from slightly blundered dies, with inverted g in gratia (Cal. 499), pierced, good fine; the second with mintmark and 
assayer’s initial O to left of shield, value to right (Cal. 501), also pierced, very fine; and the third with value to left of shield, 
oMO to right (Cal. 503), slightly corroded and uneven but identifying marks clear, fine  (3)	 £150-200

209	                                                 
Philip II (1556-1598), 2 reales (2), Mexico mint, undated, both assayer O, the first with mint and assayer’s mark to left 
of shield and value to right, 6.28g, the second with mintmark to left, value and assayer’s initial to left, 6.75g (Cal. 501, 502), 
the first clipped, fine to very fine  (2)	 £150-200

210	                       
Philip II (1556-1598), 2 reales, Mexico mint, undated, assayer O, mintmark to left of shield, value and assayer’s initial to 
right, 6.86g (Cal. 502), typical weakness in parts but on a full flan, extremely fine for issue	 £120-150

211	                                               
Philip III (1598-1621), half-real (2), Mexico mint, dates and legends partially legible, probably 1609 F and 1619 D (cf Cal. 
545 et seq.), fine  (2)	 £80-120

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

212	                       
Philip III (1598-1621), half-real, Mexico mint, 1618, 8 of date over 7 and with assayer’s mark D over F, 1.43g (cf Cal. 553), 
very fine	 £100-150

213	                       
Philip III (1598-1621), 1 real, Mexico mint, 161[0], 1 over 0 and thus probably 1610/09, assayer’s initial A over F, 3.33g 
(cf Cal. 450-453), irregular flan, about very fine	 £100-150



215	                       
Philip III (1598-1621), 2 reales, Mexico mint, undated (circa 1600), assayer F, mint and assayer’s mark reading MoF 
(apparently in error) at left of shield, 6.48g (cf Cal. type 109, no. 337), very fine	 £80-120

216	                                                                              
Philip III (1598-1621), 2 reales (3), Mexico mint, undated, assayer D, 6.81, 6.83 and 6.91g (Cal. type 109, no. 336), 
generally with legible details and all in good silver, one with old surface scratches, fine to very fine  (3)	 £200-300

214	                       
Philip III (1598-1621), 2 reales, Mexico mint, undated, assayer D, an early issue from crude dies with especially coarse 
castles on reverse, 6.91g (cf Cal. type 108, no. 335), flan cracks but in good silver and of good weight, very fine	 £100-150

219	                       
Philip III (1598-1621), 8 reales, Mexico mint, circa 1614-19 but date illegible, assayer D, 27.35g (Cal. type 52), irregular 
shape, very fine	 £80-120

217	                       
Philip III (1598-1621), 8 reales, Mexico mint, undated, assayer F, 27.06g (Cal. 85), fine to very fine	 £80-120

218	                       
Philip III (1598-1621), 8 reales, Mexico mint, circa 1608-9 but date off flan, assayer A, 27.12g (Cal. type 47), from a 
wreck or hoard but in good silver, fine	 £80-120

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

lot 217 lot 218 



225	                                                    
Philip IV (1621-1665), 4 reales (2), Mexico mint, 1652 P, 5 of date over 4 and 2 over 1, 1654 (Cal. type 147; cf nos. 708, 
710), first with slight surface corrosion or deposit, second with particularly clear date, fine to very fine  (2)	 £200-300

226	                       
Philip IV (1621-1665), 4 reales, Mexico mint, 1654 P, 4 of date over 3; the coin double-struck and with denomination 
reading 8, 12.86g (Cal. type 147; cf no. 710), significant striking flaws, about very fine and interesting	 £200-300

Possibly struck firstly - in error - from 8 reales dies and then overstruck.  The date is unusually clear and appears almost as 
‘16534’.  Ex La Maravilla shipwreck and of good fabric.

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

220	                       
Philip IV (1621-1665), 2 reales, Mexico mint, [16]22 (?) D, digits of date of mirrored ‘Z’ style and second 2 apparently 
over 1 and 0, 6.60 g (Cal. type 188; cf nos. 864-5), very fine	 £100-150

221	                       
Philip IV (1621-1665), 2 reales, Mexico mint, [16]37, ‘37’ very clear but assayer’s mark off flan, 6.34g (Cal. type 188 no. 
865), fine	 £80-120

222	                       
Philip IV (1621-1665), 2 reales, Mexico mint, 165[ ] P, on a small, thick flan, 6.76g (Cal. type 188), fine	 £80-100

223	                                                      
Philip IV (1621-1665), 2 reales, Mexico mint, 1650 (or 1656?) P, 6.67g (Cal. type 188), fine to very fine; with another, 
clearly dated 1655 but very heavily corroded, 2.96g, poor  (2)	 £60-80

224	                                                                                  
Philip IV (1621-1665), 4 reales (3), Mexico mint, 165[ ] P, this good fine but last digit of date illegible, 1653 P, 1655 over 
4 P (all Cal. type 147; cf nos. 709, 711), last two both with clear dates but corroded and cleaned, fair to fine  (3)  		
	 £150-250

1653 and 1655 both Ex La Maravilla shipwreck.

lot 220 lot 221 lot 222 



227	                       
Philip IV (1621-1665), 8 reales, Mexico mint, 1624 D, probably 4 over 3 in date (Cal. type 94; cf nos. 313-315), very fine 
and toned	 £150-200

228	                                                
Philip IV (1621-1665), 8 reales, Mexico mint, 1650 P, 25.95g (Cal. type 94; cf no. 350), some corrosion and has been 
cleaned, fine	 £70-100

Ex La Maravilla shipwreck.

229	                      
Philip IV (1621-1665), 8 reales Mexico mint, 1652 P, 2 of date over 1, 25.71g (Cal. type 94; cf no. 352),  fine to very fine		
	 £120-150

Ex La Maravilla shipwreck.

230	                       
Philip IV (1621-1665), 8 reales, Mexico mint, 1652 P, 26.81g (Cal. type 94 no. 356), pronounced chisel-cuts producing a 
concave effect to the flan, very fine	 £150-200

231	                       
Philip IV (1621-1665), 8 reales, Mexico mint, 1652 P, 2 of date probably over 1, (Cal. type 94, no. 352), with Brazilian 
countermark ‘crowned 600’ (réis) in one quarter of cross, 25.1g, fine	 £300-400

232	                       
*Philip IV (1621-1665), 8 reales, Mexico mint, 1652 P, 27.12g (Cal. type 94, no. 356), with clear shield and ‘oMP’ and 
exceptionally sharp date numerals, good very fine	 £400-600

233	                       
Philip IV (1621-1665), 8 reales, Mexico mint, 1652 P, 5 of date over 4 and 2 over an uncertain numeral, 26.64g (Cal. type 
94; cf nos. 353-355), with clear date, very fine and of good fabric	 £300-400

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

lot 227 lot 229

lot 230 lot 231

lot 233lot 232



234	                       
Philip IV (1621-1665), 8 reales, Mexico mint, 1653 P, 27.53g (Cal. type 94, no. 358), good very fine and with very clear 
date	 £300-400

235	                       
Philip IV (1621-1665), 8 reales, Mexico mint, date unclear (possibly 1654 P), 27.33g (Cal. type 94), irregular ‘rectangular’ 
shape, fine	 £80-100

237	                       
Carlos II (1665-1700), cob 1 escudo, [16]90 (?) L, date numerals indistinct but mintmark and assayer’s mark oXML very 
clear, rev., ‘jewelled’ cross, with arms decorated with points, 3.43g (Cal. type 52a), reverse double-struck, extremely fine 
and rare	 £1,200-1,500

238	                       
Carlos II (1665-1700), cob 4 escudos, 1695 L, all four digits of date, the mintmark and assayer’s mark very clear, with a 
full shield and most of denomination IIII also legible, rev., ‘jewelled’ cross, with arms decorated with points, 13.14g (Cal. 
type 23, no. 105), extremely fine and particularly clear, very rare thus	 £6,000-8,000

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

236	                       
Carlos II (1665-1700), 8 reales, Mexico mint, 16[8]7 L (Cal. type 73 no. 287), with Guatemala type II ‘sun and range of 
volcanoes’ countermark, as used in 1839, in one quarter of cross, 26.25g, pierced and gilt, very fine	 £200-300

lot 234 
lot 235

See also front cover illustration.



240	                       
Carlos II (1665-1700), cob 8 escudos, date not legible (c 1695-1701), assayer L, rev., plain arms of cross, 27.01g (Cal. type 
11), with pronounced striking ‘cuds’, single scratch on reverse, very fine	 £4,000-6,000

241	                        
Carlos II or Philip V (1700-1724), cob 8 reales, 170[0] ? L, Mexico mint, 26.71g, very irregular shape, in good silver, 
fine	 £150-200

242	                                  
Philip V (1700-1724-1746), cob half-real (7), all with legible dates, comprising 1715, 1716, 1717, [172]4 (this with legible 
philippvs monogram, 1.86g), [17]25, [17]27 (possibly assayer D over J), 1729, 1.35g-1.86g (all Cal. type 286), 1716 pierced, 
mixed grades fair to very fine  (7)	 £200-300

243	                       
Luis I (January-August 1724), cob half-real, Mexico, date not fully legible but with clear lvdovicvs monogram, 
mintmark and assayer’s mark D, 1.68g (Cal. type 31), fine	 £100-150

244	                                    
Philip V (1700-1724), cob 1 real (4), all with legible dates, comprising 1720 J, 1720 [J], [1]721 J, 1723 [J], 2.88g – 3.36g 
(Cal. type 259), fine to very fine  (4)	 £250-350

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

245	                       
Philip V or Luis I (1724), cob 2 reales, Mexico, 1724, with very clear ‘724’ in date, mintmark legible but assayer’s mark 
and legend not visible, 6.63g, fine or better	 £250-350

Calicó does not list the denomination for Luis I, nor the date for Philip V (type 212).

239	                       
Carlos II (1665-1700), cob 8 escudos, date not legible (c 1691-94), assayer L, rev., ‘jewelled’ cross, with arms decorated 
with points, 27.05g (Cal. type 10), extremely fine	 £5,000-7,000



246	                                                         
Philip V (1724-1746), cob 2 reales (2), Mexico, 1727, 6.77g and another with date illegible, assayer D, 6.65g (Cal. type 
212), about fine  (2)	 £100-150

247	                       
Philip V (1724-1746), cob 2 reales, 1730 G, with clear date, mint and assayer’s marks, 6.44g (Cal. type 212, no. 1267), 
small corrosion spot, good fine	 £100-150

Ex Pradeau Collection and Hendricks auction, lot 52.

248	                       
Philip V (1724-1746), cob 4 reales, 1730 R, with clear date, mint and assayer’s marks, 13.41g (cal. type 175, no. 1027), 
very fine	 £250-350

Ex Pradeau Collection and Hendricks auction, lot 46.

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

lot 247

lot 249 lot 250

lot 248

249	                       
Philip V (1700-1724), cob 8 reales, 1712 [J], Mexico mint, with very clear date and mintmark, 26.45g (Cal. type 142, no. 
741), minor corrosion spot on edge, in good silver, generally very fine	 £400-600

Ex 1715 Treasure Fleet; purchased from Henry Christensen.

250	                       
Philip V (1700-1724), cob 8 reales, 1715 J, Mexico mint, with clear date and very clear mint and assayer’s marks, 24.86g 
(Cal. type 142, no. 744), in good silver, about very fine	 £300-400

Ex 1715 Treasure Fleet.

251	                       
Philip V (1700-1724), cob 1 escudo, 1714 J, clear date and oMJ, rev., new type with plain cross-ends, 3.43g (Cal. type 109, 
no. 510), very slight discolouration, virtually mint state	 £800-1,200

From the 1715 Treasure Fleet (although not so designated).



253	                       
Philip V / Guatemala, cob 8 reales, 1730 G, Mexico mint, with Guatemala type II ‘sun and range of volcanoes’ countermark, 
as used in 1839, on obverse, 26.31g, square-cut, numerous surface scratches and a tiny attempted piercing (?), fine to very 
fine	 £200-300

254	                       
Philip V (1700-1724), Royal Coinage, round half-real, Mexico City, 1716 J, struck in medallic die alignment, 1.66g (Cal. 
type 285, date unlisted), roughly pierced at 9 o’clock on obverse and with significant dents, fair to fine	 £200-300

255	                       
Philip V (1700-1724), Royal Coinage, heart-shaped half-real, Mexico City, 1716 J, struck in medallic die alignment, 
2.05g (Cal. type 283, date unlisted), very neatly pierced at the upper, shaped tang, extremely fine, attractive but enigmatic 
[see footnote], very rare	 £1,000-2,000

Although forma corazón coins were well-established at Potosí by 1716 there is scant evidence, despite Calicó’s listing, 
of their manufacture in Mexico.  It is uncertain whether the present example was deliberately produced as a corazón at 
the Mint or whether it was created later from a very carefully-crafted round ‘Royal’ which must have been struck on an 
oversized flan.

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

252	                       
Philip V (1700-1724), cob 2 escudos, 1714 J, sharply struck somewhat off-centre, with excellent date numerals and oMJ, 
full cross on reverse, 6.77g (Cal. type 86), a few light bagmarks, virtually mint state	 £3,000-4,000

From the 1715 Fleet (not so designated but demonstrably a die duplicate of other high-grade coins from the Treasure).



256	                                                
Philip V (1700-1724), Royal Coinage, round half-real, Mexico City, 1717 J, 
struck in medallic die alignment, 1.18g (Cal. type 285, no. 1807), doubly pierced 
and additionally with a small attempted piercing, evidently well-worn as a 
pendant and apparently clipped to an oval shape, otherwise fine and clear; 
another, 1724 D, struck in medallic die alignment, 1.58g (Cal. type 285, no. 1812), 
pierced, reverse off-centre and particularly worn, fair  (2)	 £200-300

257	                       
Philip V (1700-1724), Royal Coinage, round half-real, Mexico City, 1718 
J, struck in medallic die alignment and unpierced, 1.74 g (Cal. type 285, date 
unlisted), very fine, attractive and rare	 £600-800

258	                       
Philip V (1700-1724-1746), Royal Coinage, round half-real, Mexico City, 
1724 D, struck in medallic die alignment, 1.65g (Cal. type 285, no. 1812), pierced, 
slightly crimped and with significant surface scratches on both sides, otherwise 
clear, details fine to very fine	 £150-200

259	                       
Luis I (January-August 1724), Royal Coinage, round half-real, Mexico City, 
1725 D, struck in medallic die alignment, 1.39g (Cal. type 30, no. 56), pierced at 
top, reverse with traces of double-striking, minor marks but very fine and clear, 
rare	 £1,200-1,500

260	                       
Philip V (1724-1746), Royal Coinage, round half-real, Mexico City, 1726 D, 
struck in medallic die alignment, 1.53g (Cal. type 285, date unlisted), pierced at 
1 o’clock, reverse double-struck and obverse showing light surface scratches or 
adjustment marks, very fine	 £400-500

261	                       
Philip V (1724-1746), Royal Coinage, round half-real, Mexico City, 1728 D, 
struck in medallic die alignment, 1.98g (Cal. type 285, date unlisted), pierced at 7 
o’clock, overall contact wear from use as jewellery, generally fine and clear		
	 £200-300

262	                       
Philip V (1700-1724), Royal Coinage, round 1 real, Mexico City, 1715 J, 
struck in coinage alignment, 2.82g (Cal. type 257, no. 1556), old mercury gilding 
in fields and with two piercings as well as a mount-caused rim chip, in mediocre 
condition but legible and full overall, extremely rare	 £300-500

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



SPANISH COLONIAL 
MILLED GOLD COINS

268	                       
Philip V (1724-1746), 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1734/3 MF, 
cinquefoil over assayer’s mark (Cal. 124; F. 8), good very fine, a 
rare variety 	 £2,500-3,500

263	                       
Philip V (1724-1746), 1 escudo, Mexico City mint, 1734/3 MF 
(Cal. 516; F. 11), light adjustment marks, generally extremely fine	
	 £200-250

264	                       
Philip V (1724-1746), 1 escudo, Mexico City mint, 1743 MF (Cal. 
528; F. 11), virtually mint state	 £250-300

265	                       
Philip V (1724-1746), 2 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1734/3 (?) 
MF (cf Cal. 358 (but overdate not listed); F. 10), very fine to good 
very fine	 £250-300

266	                       
Philip V (1724-1746), 2 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1744/2 (?) 
MF (Cal. 370 (for 1744/3); F. 10), good extremely fine	 £400-600

267	                       
Philip V (1724-1746), 4 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1735 MF (Cal. 
241; F. 9), virtually mint state, with some original mint lustre		
	 £3,000-4,000

269	                       
Philip V (1724-1746), 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1746/5 MF 
(Cal. 142; F. 8), very faint adjustment marks, good very fine		
	 £2,500-3,500

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



273	                       
Ferdinand VI (1746-1759), 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1748 
MF, value 8-S at sides of shield (Cal. 34; F. 17), very fine		
	 £1,500-2,000

274	                       
Ferdinand VI (1746-1759), 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 
1752 MF, without value beside shield (Cal. 40; F. 17), a few light 
handling marks, generally extremely fine with much original 
mint lustre, also pleasantly red/orange toned	 £2,500-3,500

270	                       
Ferdinand VI (1746-1759), 1 escudo, Mexico City mint, 1754 
MF (Cal. 219; F. 20), very fine	 £200-250

271	                       
Ferdinand VI (1746-1759), 2 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1750 
MF (Cal. 160; F. 19), small scratch on reverse, very fine, scarce		
	 £1,000-1,500

272	                       
Ferdinand VI (1746-1759), 4 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1749 
MF (Cal. 106; F. 18), has been mounted and with contact wear, 
otherwise very fine	 £400-500

275	                       
Ferdinand VI (1746-1759), 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1758 
MM, older cuirassed bust right (Cal. 46; F. 21), a couple of minor 
contact marks in obverse field, extremely fine to good extremely 
fine and also with much original mint lustre, rare	 £3,000-4,000

276	                       
Carlos III (1759-1788), 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1765/4 
MF (Cal. 79; F. 29), small edge flaw on reverse, extremely fine or 
better	 £2,500-3,000

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



278	                       
Carlos IV (1788-1808), 2 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1808, 
virtually mint state	 £800-1,000

279	                       
Carlos IV (1788-1808), 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1801 FT, 
T of assayer’s initial over faint M (cf Cal. 55; F. 43), shield slightly 
weak, virtually mint state	 £1,500-2,000

280	                       
Ferdinand VII (1808-1822), half-escudo, Mexico City mint, 1814 JJ, laureate head (Cal. 361; F. 57), mint state		
	 £350-450

281	                       
Ferdinand VII (1808-1822), 1 escudo, Mexico City mint, 1812 HJ, armoured bust (Cal. 297; F. 49), good extremely 
fine	 £600-800

282	                       
Ferdinand VII (1808-1822), 2 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1814 HJ, laureate head (Cal. 231; F. 55), good fine and 
scarce	 £400-600

277	                       
Carlos III (1759-1788), 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1768 MF 
(Cal. 83; F. 29), light surface and edge marks, good very fine		
	 £3,000-4,000

283	                       
Ferdinand VII (1808-1822), 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1809 
HJ, armoured bust (Cal. 44; F. 47), almost mint state
	 £1,500-2,000

284	                       
Ferdinand VII (1808-1822), 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1812 
JJ, armoured bust (Cal. 44; F. 47), lightly scratched on reverse, 
otherwise mint state, with much original mint colour	
	 £1,500-2,000

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

lot 280 lot 281 lot 282



285	                       
Ferdinand VII (1808-1822), 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 
1821 JJ, laureate head (Cal. 62; F. 52), centre slightly weak, 
good very fine, the last Spanish Colonial issue	 £1,200-1,500

PROCLAMATION MEDALLIC COINAGE 
AND

 ROYALIST SILVER COINS

286	                       
Proclamation Medallic Coinage: Carlos IV, San Luis Potosí, proclamation 2 reales, 1790, crowned shield, rev., legend 
en su proclamacion. la ciudad de san luis potosi. a.đ. 1790, struck without a collar and edge somewhat rough and 
uneven, 28mm, 7.66g (cf C-191), possibly a trial striking, mint state and deeply toned	 £300-400

287	                       
Royalist Coinage: Guadalajara, Ferdinand VII, 8 reales, 1815 MR (KM 111.3), has been mounted at top edge and 
repaired, including tooling of hair above wreath, otherwise good very fine and well struck for the issue, scarce	
	 £150-200
288	                                                                 
Royalist Coinage: Zacatecas, Ferdinand VII, half-reales (4), all 1812, Provisional issue portrait type, different 
varieties including one reading zacatecs. for zacatecas and another with o over e in moneda (KM 182), some flaws and 
faults, generally good to fine  (4)	 £150-250

289	                       
Royalist Coinage: Zacatecas, Ferdinand VII, half-real, 1821 RG, mintmark Z, 2 of date broken at top (KM 74.3), 
slight mint-caused flan irregularity, virtually as struck, deeply toned	 £200-300

290	                       
Royalist Coinage: Zacatecas, Ferdinand VII, half-real, 1821 RG, mintmark Z, 2 of date unbroken (KM 74.3), mint 
state, with an exceptionally strong portrait	 £300-400

291	                       
Royalist Coinage: Zacatecas, Ferdinand VII, half-real, 1821 RG, mintmark Z, a variety with higher bust having more 
pronounced berries in wreath and loose hair giving a windswept impression (KM 74.3), a couple of surface scratches, 
extremely fine and grey toned, apparently rare	 £150-250

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

lot 286

lot 289 lot 290 lot 291

lot 287



292	                       
Empire of Agustín Iturbide (1822-1823), half-real, Mexico mint, 1822 JM, second bust type, with full legend, rev., 
crowned Imperial Mexican eagle, adjustment marks on reverse causing central weakness, mint state, well toned		
	 £200-300

293	                       
Empire of Agustín Iturbide (1822-1823), half-real, Mexico mint, 1823 JM, similar type, e of dei and a of providentia 
both re-cut, on an imperfect flan, generally extremely fine and with a strong portrait	 £150-200

294	                       
Empire of Agustín Iturbide (1822-1823), 2 reales, Mexico mint, 1822, weakly struck at centre on Emperor’s cheek, 
mint state and well toned, rare thus	 £800-1,200

295	                       
Empire of Agustín Iturbide (1822-1823), 2 reales, Mexico mint, 1823 JM, severe die flaw above date extending to the 
Emperor’s neck and also with metal faults at reverse centre, otherwise extremely fine	 £150-200

THE FIRST MEXICAN EMPIRE

296	                       
Empire of Agustín Iturbide (1822-1823), 8 reales, 
Mexico mint, 1822 JM, small head right, legend reads 
august., rev., small eagle, legend begins at 1 o’clock, 41mm 
(BH 1/A), good very fine to extremely fine	 £300-400

297	                       
Empire of Agustín Iturbide (1822-1823), 8 reales, 
Mexico mint, 1822 JM, large head right, with long, straight 
truncation, legend reads augustinus, rev., large eagle, 
legend begins at 1 o’clock, 27.02g (BH 3/B), extremely fine, 
very rare thus	 £1,500-2,000

Ex M.H. Bolender, 8 March 1951.

298	                       
Empire of Agustín Iturbide (1822-1823), 8 reales, 
Mexico mint, 1823 JM, medium head right, legend reads 
augustinus, rev., large eagle, legend begins at 7 o’clock, 
variety with two stops after assayer’s mark JM, good very 
fine	 £350-450

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

lot 292 lot 293

lot 294 lot 295



299	                       
Empire of Agustín Iturbide (1822-1823), 8 reales, Mexico mint, 1823 JM, also medium head right, legend reads 
augustinus, rev., large eagle, legend begins at 7 o’clock, variety with crooked digits 23 in date, faint traces of past mounting 
and sometime cleaned, otherwise good very fine	 £100-150

300	                       
Empire of Agustín Iturbide (1822-1823), 4 escudos, Mexico mint, 1823 JM, rev., eagle in cartouche, light adjustment 
marks and eagle weakly struck as usual for the issue, very fine to good very fine, rare	 £1,500-2,000

301	                       
Empire of Agustín Iturbide (1822-1823), 8 escudos, 1822 JM, Mexico mint, first small head right, legend reads 
augstinus in error, rev., crowned Mexican eagle with trophy of arms, surface scratches and scuffs, generally good very 
fine, with traces of original mint colour	 £3,000-4,000

302	                       
Empire of Agustín Iturbide (1822-1823), 8 escudos, 1823 JM, Mexico mint, large head right, rev., eagle in cartouche, 
typical weakness in centre of reverse, extremely fine	 £3,000-4,000

303	                       
First Empire / Philippines, 8 reales of Agustín Iturbide, 182[3], Mexico mint, with crowned Spanish royal shield 
countermark on obverse and manila 1828 countermark on reverse, 26.65g, fine to very fine, very few examples known	
	 £1,500-2,000

Purchased at the A.N.A. Convention in San Antonio, Spring 1985.

STATE OF ZACATECAS

304	                       
Republic, State of Zacatecas, ‘Flying Eros’ Coinage, pattern or proof quarter-real, 1833, similar to the brass currency 
coin but struck in a copper-nickel alloy of unknown composition, first type legend, obliquely reeded edge milling as usual, 
28.3mm, heavy weight 10.67g, carefully struck, mint state and toned, very rare	 £300-400

Ex Guttag Collection.

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

lot 300
lot 301

lot 302
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THE FIRST MEXICAN REPUBLIC
 

PROFILE EAGLE (‘HOOKNECK’) COINAGE, 1823-1825

Specialist reference: Hubbard, Clyde and David O’Harrow
HOOKNECK: El Aguila de Perfil, Portland, 1997

SILVER COINS

305	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 1 real, Durango mint, 1824 
RL, type 1, smooth snake pattern, rev., reversed superscript s’s 
in legend, 3.12g (Hubbard & O’Harrow pp 120-123, this piece 
illustrated), well-worn but fully legible, extremely rare		
	 £3,000-4,000

Ex Antonio Deana Salmerón Collection.

306	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Durango mint, 
1824 RL, defiant snake, small Libertad cap, 26.95g (Hubbard & 
O’Harrow dies D8 / S4; DP-Do01), lightly tooled in field around 
eagle, otherwise good extremely fine	 £300-400

307	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Durango mint, 
1824 RL, defiant snake, small Libertad cap, 26.81g (Hubbard & 
O’Harrow dies D9 (this coin illustrated) / S3; DP-Do01), good 
very fine	 £600-800

308	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Durango mint, 
1824 RL, defiant snake, small Libertad cap, 27.71g (Hubbard & 
O’Harrow dies D10 / S5; DP-Do01), extremely fine or better, 
with pleasant light toning	 £1,500-2,000

309	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1824 
RL, submissive snake, large Libertad cap, 26.95g (Hubbard & 
O’Harrow dies N1 / L2 (this coin illustrated); DP-Do01), a few 
surface marks, good very fine to extremely fine	 £600-800

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



310	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1824 
RL, submissive snake, small Libertad cap, 26.32g (Hubbard & 
O’Harrow dies N3 (this coin illustrated) / S4; DP-Do01), rather 
weakly struck at mexicana, very fine	 £800-1,000

311	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1824 
RL, submissive snake, small Libertad cap, 27.92g (Hubbard & 
O’Harrow dies N6 / S7), a few surface scratches and marks but 
with very strong eagle and Liberty cap, very fine to good very 
fine	 £600-800

313	                       
Republic / Philippines, Hookneck Coinage, countermarked 
8 reales, Durango mint, 1824 RL, overstruck with circular 
crowned F.7o. mark (1832-34), 27.03g (Hubbard & O’Harrow p 
195, this coin illustrated; dies of original coin N4 / S7), good very 
fine	 £500-700

312	                       
Republic / Philippines, Hookneck Coinage, countermarked 
8 reales, Durango mint, 1824 RL, doubly overstruck with manila 
1828 countermark over cap and rays and crowned Royal shield 
over eagle, and subsequently with circular crowned F.7o. mark 
(1832-34), which obliterates the date 1828, 26.69g (Hubbard & 
O’Harrow p 194, this coin illustrated; dies of original coin N6 / 
S7), very fine or better, interesting and very rare	 £800-1,200

315	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 
1824 JM, normal legend with superscript s after G, 26.78g 
(Hubbard & O’Harrow dies GO4 / GR4, pp 108-109; DP-Go01), 
centres weak, with only traces of  ‘Libertad’ visible on cap, 
generally very fine	 £400-600

314	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Durango mint, 
1824 RL, folded snake, large Libertad cap, 26.62g (Hubbard & 
O’Harrow dies F4 / L12 (this coin illustrated); DP-Do01), struck 
off-centre and with a minor metal flaw on reverse, good very 
fine	 £600-800

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



316	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 
1825 JJ, normal date and assayer’s initials, 26.94g (Hubbard & 
O’Harrow dies GO9/GR9, pp 116-117, this coin illustrated; DP-
Go02), a couple of spots on reverse, good extremely fine and 
with some original mint colour, extremely rare thus		
	 £1,500-2,000

317	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 
1825 JJ, normal date and assayer’s initials, dash below i of 
mexicana caused by a die chip, 26.98g (Hubbard & O’Harrow 
dies G10/GR10, pp 116-117; DP-Go02), good very fine to 
extremely fine	 £800-1,000

318	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, half-real, Mexico City mint, 
1824 JM, 1.69g (Hubbard & O’Harrow pp 58-59, type 2, this 
coin illustrated), good extremely fine	 £400-600

319	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 2 reales, Mexico City mint, 
1824 JM, type 2, 6.70g (Hubbard & O’Harrow pp 60-62, this 
coin illustrated) centres weakly struck and with a surface spot 
at eagle’s tail, generally extremely fine and very pleasantly 
toned, very rare	 £1,400-1,800

320	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Mexico City mint, 
1824 JM, rev., stops between 10.Ds and 20.Gs, 27.10g (Hubbard 
& O’Harrow dies MO16/MR16, pp 86-87; DP-Mo02), extremely 
fine and lightly toned	 £1,000-1,500

321	                       
Republic, Hookneck Coinage, 8 reales, Mexico City mint, 
1824 JM, obverse legend reads REPULICA in error, 27.02g 
(Hubbard & O’Harrow dies MO8/MR8, pp 74-75, this coin 
illustrated; DP-Mo02), the celebrated error variety of which 
very few examples are known, lightly circulated and thus with 
one or two minor marks, good very fine with pleasing steel-
grey tone turning to blue at peripheries, extremely rare		
	 £6,000-8,000

Ex Howard Minners Collection.
See also back cover illustration.

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



FACING EAGLE COINAGE

323	                       
Republic, half-real, Durango mint, 1832 RM/L, M of assayer’s mark over L, mint state and toned, extremely rare		
	 £1,200-1,500

324	                       
Republic, half-real, Durango mint, 1864 LT, mint state and toned, extremely rare	 £1,200-1,500

325	                       
Republic, half-real, Estado de Mexico mint, 1829 LF, extremely fine and well struck, very rare	 £800-1,200

Ex Hans Schulman auction, New York, April 1953, lot 760

326	                       
Republic, half-real, Guadalajara mint, 1839/8/7 JG/FS, good extremely fine and toned	 £200-300

327	                       
Republic, half-real, Guanajuato mint, 1832 MJ, from clashed dies and showing faint ghosting, virtually as struck		
	 £80-120
Ex Louis Collins, Texas.

328	                       
Republic, half-real, Guanajuato mint, 1833 MJ, round-topped 3’s in date, carefully worked to give a curious irregularly-
scalloped edge to the coin, 1.51g, extremely fine	 £80-120

329	                                                     
Republic, half-reales (5), all Zacatecas mint, 1826 AZ, 1827 AO, 1830 OV, 1834 OM, 1839 OM, the last with a couple of 
marks, generally very fine to extremely fine  (5)	 £120-150

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

lot 327 lot 328

lot 323 lot 324 lot 325 lot 326

330	                                               
Republic, 1 real (2), both Culiacán mint, 1848 CE, second 8 of date re-cut, good extremely fine and 1869 CE , some 
striking imperfections but virtually mint state and toned  (2)	 £150-200

322	                                           
Republic, half-reales (5), all of different mints and comprising: Culiacán, 1854 CE, very fine; Guadalupe y Calvo, 1848 MP, 
good very fine to extremely fine, scarce; Guanajuato, 1862 YF, extremely fine; Mexico City, 1846 MF, centre weak, brilliant 
mint state; and San Luis Potosí, 1855 MC, cleaned, fine or good fine  (5)	 £200-300



331	                       
Republic, 1 real, Estado de Mexico mint, 1828 LF, fine, darkly toned, rare		
	 £300-400

Ex Stack’s, New York.

332	                       
Republic, 1 real, Guadalajara mint, 1848 JG, about fine and clear, very rare		
	 £300-400

333	                       
Republic, 1 real, Guadalajara mint, 1842/0 JG/MC, struck on a flan with an 
edge flaw, mint state	 £100-150

334	                       
Republic, 1 real, Guadalajara mint, 1850 JG, probably 1850/49, a few marks, 
only very good, very rare	 £180-220

335	                       
Republic, 1 real, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1847 MP, striking flaws but good 
extremely fine and clear	 £100-150

Ex G. Gomez and D. Douglas Collections.

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

336	                       
Republic, 1 real, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1848 MP, extremely fine	 £100-150

337	                               
Republic, 1 real, Guanajuato mint, 1843 PM, variety with concave wings, medallic 
die alignment, several scratches and marks, very fine; together with Guanajuato 
2 reales, 1853 PF, countermarked with large letter G on cap, about fine  (2)		
	 £60-80

338	                       
Republic, 1 real, Mexico City mint, 1825 JM, gem mint state and deeply toned, 
rare thus	 £200-250

Ex Pradeau Collection and Hendricks auction, lot 454.



339	                   
Republic, 1 real (9), Zacatecas mint, 1828 AO, 1829 AO (2), 1832 OM, 1833 OM (2, from different dies), 1838 OM, 1843 
OM and 1854 OM, very fine to extremely fine  (9)	 £150-250

340	                                                
Republic, 1 real (2), Zacatecas mint, 1840 OM, mint state and well struck, 1851 
OM, on a broad flan, also mint state  (2)	 £120-150

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

341	                       
Republic, 1 real, Zacatecas mint, 1860 MO, two or three surface knocks, one 
causing the coin to buckle slightly at upper edge, otherwise extremely fine or 
better and blue toned, extremely rare thus	 £600-800

342	                       
Republic, 2 reales, real de Catorce mint, 1863 ML, light adjustment marks on 
both sides, about extremely fine and toned	 £300-400

343	                       
Republic, 2 reales, Estado de Mexico mint, 1828 LF, slightly buckled and with 
a couple of bumps and scratches, very good, rare	 £200-300

344	                       
Republic, 2 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1829 FS, minor rim flaw, good fine to 
very fine, very rare	 £400-600

345	                       
Republic, 2 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1857 JG, fine and rare	 £150-250

346	                       
Republic, 2 reales, Mexico City mint, 1861 CH, brilliant mint state, lightly 
toned	 £150-200



349	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Real de Catorce mint, 1863 ML, with small C in mintmark (KM 375), extremely fine, well struck for 
issue and with attractive grey-blue toning, rare thus	 £600-800

350	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Culiacán mint, 1858 CE, with an old edge bruise, very fine and scarce	 £150-200

351	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1846 JG, centres slightly weak, good very fine	 £50-70

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

352	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1856 JG, some surface marks 
from circulation, very fine and clear, very rare	 £400-600

353	                      
Republic, 4 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1857/6 JG, mint state, scarce		
	 £350-450

354	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1859/8 JG, softly struck at 
centre but mint state, with rich multicoloured toning, rare thus	
	 £500-700

355	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1860 JG, several edge bruises, 
only fair or very good but fully legible, extremely rare	 £400-600

lot 349 lot 350

347	                              
Republic, 2 reales (8), Zacatecas mint, 1826 AZ, 1827 AO, 1828 AO, 1830 OV, 1831 OM, 1832 OM, 1843 OM, 1849 OM, 
about fine to very fine, one or two better  (8)	 £200-300

348	                                                                
Republic, 2 reales, Zacatecas mint, 1837 OM, 1857 MO, 1860/59 MO, good very fine to extremely fine  (3)	 £100-150



357	                   
Republic, 4 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1844 MP, only very good to fine but free of surface marks and all devices and 
legends clear, extremely rare	 £1,000-1,500

358	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1845 MP, a few old surface scratches on reverse, very good to fine, excessively 
rare	 £2,500-3,500

Ex Miguel Munoz Collection, Superior, 4-8 June 1979, lot 3094.

359	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1846 MP, good fine, very rare	 £1,200-1,500

360	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1847 MP, good fine, very rare	 £1,200-1,500

Ex Alberto Mendez Collection.

361	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1850 MP, surface marks and sometime cleaned, very good to fine, rare		
	 £500-700

362	                                                    
Republic, 4 reales (3), Guanajuato mint, 1840 PJ, 4 of date over 3, very fine and 1841 PJ (2), both with 4 of date over 3, 
one with a scratch, fine to good fine, scarce  (3)	 £300-400

363	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Mexico City mint, 1827/6 JM, a couple of edge knocks, otherwise good fine to very fine, the earliest 
known Republic 4 reales (despite the clear overdate), scarce	 £200-300

364	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Mexico City mint, 1850 GC, impaired by old scratches or attempted tooling and also with a small 
test-cut at rim, only fair or very good, rare	 £100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

lot 358lot 357

lot 360lot 359

lot 361 lot 363

356	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1863/2 JG, very good, scarce	 £120-150



365	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Mexico City mint, 1854 GC, 4 of date possibly over 
2, with an old scratch in reverse field, otherwise prooflike mint state 
and well toned, extremely rare thus	 £1,800-2,200

366	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Mexico City mint, 1856 GF/GC, F of assayer’s mark 
over C, weakly struck at centre, virtually mint state	 £500-700

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

367	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Mexico City mint, 1861 CH, virtually as struck, well 
toned	 £120-150

368	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Mexico City mint, 1868 PH, mint state and well 
toned, rare thus	 £300-400

369	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Oaxaca mint, 1861 FR, ornamental edge, extremely 
fine	 £500-700

370	                       
Republic, 4 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1864 RO, scratches and scuffs 
on both sides, generally fine, very rare	 £1,200-1,500

371	                       
Republic, 4 reales, Zacatecas mint, 1833 OM, medallic alignment, good extremely fine, well toned	 £120-150

372	                                                                 
Republic, 4 reales (2), Zacatecas mint, 1842 OM, variety with small lettering and date, coin alignment, very fine and toned 
and 1845 OM, small lettering on obverse, large lettering on reverse, also coin alignment, a few marks, fine  (2)	 £60-80

373	                                  
Republic, 4 reales (4), Zacatecas mint, 1849 OM, 1850 OM, 1856 OM, 1864 VL, very fine to good very fine  (4)	£120-150

374	                                  
Republic, 4 reales (3), Zacatecas mint, 1851 OM, 1857 MO, 1860 VL, extremely fine  (3)	 £150-250



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

THE MEXICO COLLECTION (continued)
Thursday 14 November 2019, starting at 2.30 pm

 

Specialist reference: Dunigan, Mike and J.B. Parker
RESPLANDORES: Cap and Rays 8 Reales of The Republic of Mexico, 1823~1897

Beverly Hills, 1997
        

375	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Alamos mint, 1864 PG (DP-As01), good very fine to extremely fine and scarce, the first silver issue of 
the Alamos mint	 £1,400-1,800

376	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Alamos mint, 1865 PG (DP-As02), considerable edge and surface marks and scuffs, otherwise fine to 
very fine	 £400-600

377	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Alamos mint, 1866/5 PG, second 6 of date over 5 (as all are), 26.88g (DP-As03), with clear libertad 
on cap, good extremely fine with mottled toning, extremely rare thus	 £2,500-3,500

378	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Alamos mint, 1866 DL, reads I0 Ds for 10 Ds (DP-As04), mint state, very rare thus	 £2,000-3,000

379	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Alamos mint, 1867 DL (DP-As05), cap and rays struck from a severely cracked and damaged die 
which must have disintegrated soon after this coin was struck, mint state with attractive colourful tone, interesting and 
very rare	 £2,000-3,000

380	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Alamos mint, 1880 ML, 0 of date over misaligned 0 (DP-As20), practically as struck and lightly 
toned	 £200-300

Probably from a small group of uncirculated coins discovered in the 1970s.

lot 375 lot 376

lot 377 lot 378

lot 379 lot 380



All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

381	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Real de Catorce mint, 1863 ML, variety 
with the mintmark Ce over Pi, assayer’s initials ML (DP-Ce01 
var.), mint state and well toned, rare thus	 £3,000-4,000

Struck from an altered die different to that illustrated by 
Dunigan and Parker.  The C of Ce is clearly over P but the L of 
ML may not be over C.

382	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1831 MR (DP-Ca01), 
significant rim knock beside date, surface scratches and 
sometime cleaned, otherwise very fine to good very fine, rare	
	 £1,000-1,500

383	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1832 MR, variety with 
Liberty cap of 1832, having rounded top, 26.98g (DP-Ca02b), 
some adjuatment marks, almost as struck	 £600-800

384	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1834 MR (DP-Ca04), 
good fine and rare	 £150-200

Ex Superior, June 1979.

385	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1834 AM (DP-Ca05), 
two small test marks on edge, very fine and rare	 £300-400

386	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1835 AM, struck as usual 
for the issue on a small diameter (37mm) flan, 27.12g (DP-
Ca06), slightly off-centre, almost mint state, rare thus	
	 £600-800



387	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1837 AM, poorly struck as 
usual for the year and very weak at centres, 27.23g DP-Ca08), an 
excellent example of this notoriously crude and very rare piece, 
virtually mint state for the issue and attractively toned		
	 £2,500-3,500

388	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1838 AM, normal Gs in 
legend (DP-Ca09), nearly as struck, toned	 £500-700

389	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1839 RG, new die style, 
normal legends, 27.14g (DP-Ca10), with heavy adjustment 
marks on both sides, very fine to good very fine, rare	
	 £800-1,000

390	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1851 RG, 5 of date over 4, 
26.42g (DP-Ca22), good extremely fine and toned, scarce		
	 £400-600

391	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1852 RG, 5 of date over 4, 
26.87g (DP-Ca23), some striking weakness and a few marks, 
extremely fine	 £250-350

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

392	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1853 RG, 5 of date over 
4, 26.66g (DP-Ca24), on a flawed and somewhat porous flan, 
about extremely fine	 £250-350



393	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1854 RG, 5 of date over 4, 
first type, without crossbar to superscript a and broken R in RG 
(DP-Ca25a), good very fine	 £250-350

394	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1855 RG, normal date 
(though 8 and second 5 appear double-punched), 25.80g (DP-
Ca26), of unusually low weight, mint state and well toned		
	 £600-800

395	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1856 RG, 5 of date over 
4, 27.05g (DP-Ca27), minor striking faults, about uncirculated, 
lightly toned	 £1,000-1,200

396	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1864 JC (DP-Ca37), good 
very fine to extremely fine	 £80-120

397	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1865 FP, 26.21g (DP-
Ca39), very fine or better and clear, extremely rare	
	 £1,500-2,000

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

398	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1866 JC, 26.74 g (DP-
Ca41), somewhat softly struck, fine to good fine with dark tone, 
rare	 £400-600



399	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1866 JG (DP-Ca42), very fine and well struck for issue, extremely rare		
	 £2,000-2,500

400	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Chihuahua mint, 1867 JG, 26.91g (DP-Ca43), about uncirculated, rare thus	 £500-700

401	                                                      
Republic, 8 reales (4), Chihuahua mint, later dates comprising 1889 MM, 1890 MM, 1891/0 MM, 1891 MM (DP-Ca72, 73, 
74a, 74b), generally mint state and toned  (4)	 £300-400

402	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Culiacán mint, 1847 CE, repunched ‘8R’ 
and ‘184’ in date (DP-Cn02), softly struck, extremely fine and 
clear, rare	 £1,000-1,500

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

403	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Culiacán mint, 1850 CE (DP-Cn05), 
some oxidization and surface deposit, very fine to good very 
fine	 £100-150

lot 399 lot 400

404	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Culiacán mint, 1853 CE, with Sonora 
cap, variety with error legend reading republica mexigana 
(DP-Cn08c), weakly struck, very fine to extremely fine		
	 £300-400

405	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Culiacán mint, 1854 CE, Sonora Cap and 
Sonora Eagle, normal date, with recut 10Ds (DP-Cn09a), a 
little weak in parts as usual, extremely fine for issue		
	 £300-400



406	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Culiacán mint, 1854 CE, Sonora Cap and 
Sonora Eagle, similar to the last but 4 of date over repunched 
4 (cf DP-Cn09), small rim bruise, very fine or better		
	 £140-180

407	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Culiacán mint, 1858 CE (DP-Cn13), 
virtually mint state, from a 1960s hoard	 £100-200

408	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Culiacán mint, 1860 CE (DP-Cn15), 
choice mint state, from a 1960s hoard	 £200-300

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

409	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Culiacán mint, 1865 CE, variety with six-
pointed star (DP-Cn22b), mint state and well toned		
	 £700-900

410	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Culiacán mint, 1866 CE, with five-
pointed star (DP-Cn23a), mint state, with light grey tone	
	 £1,500-2,000

411	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Culiacán mint, 1867 CE (DP-Cn24), 
virtually mint state, scarce thus	 £700-900



412	                                               
Republic, 8 reales (4), Culiacán mint, 1870 CE (DP-Cn27), minor oxide spot, extremely fine, 1877 JA, normal mintmark 
(DP-Cn35), good extremely fine, scarce thus, 1878 CG (DP-Cn36), mint state, lightly toned and 1897 AM (DP-Cn59), mint 
state (4)	 £400-600

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

413	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1826 RL, normal date 
(DP-Do03), impaired by surface oxide deposit which has 
been partially tooled out and cleaned, otherwise a very high 
grade early coin exhibiting delicate die flaws, patchy toning		
	 £150-200

415	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1836/1 RM (DP-Do13a), 
good very fine and clear, from a different die to that illustrated 
by Dunigan and Parker	 £80-120

414	                       
Republic / Philippines, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1828 RL 
(DP-Do05), with Manila countermark crowned Y.II. for Isabel 
II over Liberty cap (1834-37), about fine	 £250-350

Ex Superior auction, June 1979, lot 2479 (part).

416	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1842/32 RM, variety with 
b on rock below cactus, probably for the Mint Director M. 
Bras-de-Fer, struck in coinage alignment (DP-Do19e), softly 
struck from worn dies, very fine to extremely fine, scarce		
	 £400-600

From a hoard discovered in 1966.

417	                                                
Republic, 8 reales (2), Durango mint, 1843/31 RM (DP-Do20a), crude, very weakly struck and with a scratch, very fine 
and 1843/34 RM (DP-Do20b), also crude, extremely fine or better  (2)	 £150-200



418	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1844/34 RM, 26.5g (DP-
Do21b), obverse with myriad die flaws and a flan flaw at 
9 o’clock, good very fine, reverse much better-struck and 
approaching mint state	 £200-300

419	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1848/7 RM, with hidden 
initials bg on both sides (DP-Do25a), some surface pitting on 
reverse, otherwise good very fine and toned	 £250-350

420	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1848 CM, normal date and 
assayer, y on eagle’s right leg and faint bg on rock, rev., bgy in 
rays (DP-Do26c), virtually as struck and well toned	
	 £500-700

421	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1849 CM, y on eagle’s 
right leg and on reverse in rays at 7 o’clock (DP-Do27c), on 
a flan with a metal flaw at the rim, virtually as struck and 
attractively toned	 £500-700

422	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1849 JMR/CM, die style of 
1842-49, with weak y on eagle and very weak (but clear) bgy in 
rays, 27.69g (DP-Do28a), minor metal flaws, mint state and 
well toned	 £800-1,200

This coin confirms the reported specimen referenced by 
Dunigan and Parker (p 123).

423	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1850 JMR, die style of 1849-50, variety with small superscript s of 20Gs missing 
(or rather, as appears to be the case on the present example, present but merged with tip of ray), 25.33g (DP-Do29a), 
significant metal flaws, very good	 £60-80

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



424	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1851 JMR, 10 Ds over 01 
Ds (DP-Do30b), eagle’s breast weakly struck, mint state and 
lightly toned, a very rare variety	 £500-700

425	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1852 JMR (DP-Do31), 
also with eagle’s breast rather weak, mint state, lightly toned, 
scarce	 £400-600

426	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1852 JMR, similar but a 
die variety with oval depression at top of eagle’s left wing (DP-
Do31), extremely fine, scarce	 £150-200

427	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1852 CP/JMR, 27.19g (DP-
Do32a), surface scratches and light contact marks, about 
extremely fine, rare	 £600-800

428	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1864 CP, normal date (DP-
Do44b), a couple of tiny metal faults, good extremely fine and 
rare	 £400-600

429	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1865 LT (DP-Do46), eagle 
weak and only about fine but cap and rays very fine and clear, 
with full libertad on cap, toned, very rare	 £2,000-2,500

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



430	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1866/4 CM, CM/LT (as 
all are) (DP-Do47), struck from clashed dies, with ‘ghosting’ 
at the eagle’s neck, also with two or three tiny chopmarks; 
generally good fine and evenly struck, extremely rare		
	 £2,000-2,500

431	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1867 CP, normal date 
(though with a die flaw at 7) and assayer (DP-Do49e), rim 
bruise, good very fine to extremely fine	 £350-450

Ex Guzman Collection.

432	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1873 CP (DP-Do53), very 
fine, well toned	 £200-300

433	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1877 JMP (DP-Do61), a 
couple of trivial marks, good very fine and evenly toned, rare 
thus	 £800-1,200

434	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Durango mint, 1880 TB, second 8 of date 
over 7 (DP-Do67a), extremely fine	 £100-150

Ex Zamroa, February 1951.

435	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Estado de Mexico mint, 1828 LF (DP-
EoMo01), very light adjustment marks, virtually mint state, 
lightly toned and with some original mint lustre, rare		
	 £2,000-2,500

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



437	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Estado de Mexico mint, 1830 LF, 3 of 
date over 2 (DP-EoMo03a), characterized by two small 
flan flaws on the obverse rim at 2-3 o’clock, mint state, well 
struck, lightly toned and retaining some original mint lustre, 
excessively rare thus	 £4,000-6,000

438	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1826/5 FS (DP-Ga02a), 
virtually mint state, rare	 £800-1,200

Ex Miguel Munoz Collection, Superior, June 1979, lot 3054.

439	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1827 FS, normal date 
(DP-Ga03), a little softly struck at centre as usual, mint state, 
rare thus	 £1,000-1,500

440	                       
Republic / Philippines, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1827 
FS, normal date (DP-Ga03), with Manila countermark 1828 
over eagle and crowned Royal shield over cap and rays, 
generally fine	 £400-600

436	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Estado de Mexico mint, 1829 LF (DP-
EoMo02), eagle’s breast a little weak and displaying light 
adjustment marks, virtually mint state and pleasantly toned, 
rare	 £2,000-2,500

441	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1831 FS, normal date 
(DP-Ga09c), centre weak, very fine to extremely fine, scarce		
	 £250-350

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



442	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1833/2/1 FS/LP (DP-Ga11b), a couple of rim bruises, fine to good fine	 £60-80

443	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1836 JG, normal date (DP-Ga15c), good very fine	 £80-120

Ex Lawson Collection, Superior, 3-6 June 1985, lot 3586.

444	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1836 FS (DP-Ga14b), a 
little softly struck and with light adjustment marks showing 
on cap, usual die flaws, mint state and blue toned, rare thus		
	 £800-1,200

445	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1838 JG (DP-Ga17), 
small rim bruise at 11 0’clock and with an unusual die flaw 
in rays, extremely fine	 £150-200

446	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1840 MC, normal date 
(DP-Ga20b), several edge bumps and scratches, otherwise 
extremely fine and blue toned	 £80-120

Ex Douglas Collection, lot 382.

447	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1843 JG, struck in 
medal alignment (DP-Ga23a), very softly struck at centres, 
good very fine or extremely fine and darkly toned, rare		
	 £400-600

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

448	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1845 JG, die style of 
1845-70 (DP-Ga27b), good fine and rare	 £300-400



449	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1856/4 JG (DP-
Ga38a), typical weakness of striking, extremely fine or 
better	 £150-200

Ex Guzman collection.

450	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1860 JG, normal 
issue, without pellet in loop of snake’s tail (DP-Ga42a), 
centres weak and has been harshly cleaned in the past; now 
partially re-toned, good very fine to extremely fine
	 £250-350

451	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1862 JG (DP-Ga44), 
with mottled yellow toning, good very fine and well struck, 
extremely rare	 £1,200-1,500

452	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1867 JM (DP-Ga47), 
very weakly struck as usual for this date and displaying 
light adjustment marks, good extremely fine and probably 
virtually as struck for the issue, partial yellow toning, very 
rare thus	 £800-1,200

453	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalajara mint, 1882 TB/FS (DP-
Ga66), about extremely fine, scarce	 £100-150

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

454	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1844 MP, 
normal legends (DP-GC01a), several heavy rim bruises and 
minor surface marks, devices very fine to good very fine, 
lightly toned	 £300-500



455	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1845 MP, 
first die style of 1845-46, with small cap and square-tailed 
eagle (DP-GC02a), tiny oxide patch at edge at 4 o’clock on 
obverse, otherwise mint state, lightly toned 	 £1,000-1,500

456	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1845 MP, first 
die style of 1845-46, with small cap and square-tailed eagle, 
another similar (DP-GC02a), struck from reverse die in 
flawed state, generally good very fine	 £300-400

457	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1846 MP, 
first die style of 1845-46, with small cap and square-tailed 
eagle (DP-GC03a), heavy rim knock at mintmark and on a 
flecked flan, otherwise extremely fine or better, rare		
	 £350-450

458	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1846 MP, 
second die style of 1845-46, with normal cap and eagle, 
also with normal legends (DP-GC03c), virtually mint state, 
toned	 £600-800

459	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1847 MP (DP-
GC04), flan flecks and some weakness of striking, good 
very fine, scarce	 £300-400

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

460	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1849 MP (DP-
GC06), centre impaired by heavy flecking and haymarks 
(or planchet streaks) as often seen for the date, about 
uncirculated	 £350-450



461	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1850 MP (DP-
GC07), small flan flaw at edge, virtually mint state and well 
toned, scarce	 £1,000-1,500

462	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1851 MP (DP-
GC08), mint state and lightly toned, very rare		
	 £2,000-2,500

463	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guadalupe y Calvo mint, 1852 MP (DP-
GC09), metal flaw at 3 o’clock on reverse, virtually mint 
state, with rather patchy tone, very rare	 £2,500-3,000

464	                       
Republic, Facing Eagle Coinage, 8 reales, Guanajuato 
mint, 1825 JJ, normal mintmark, large J’s (DP-Go02b), good 
very fine, on a broad and slightly misshapen flan	 £60-80

465	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1826 JJ, small, straight 
J’s, die style of 1826-28 (DP-Go04b), centre slightly weak, 
about uncirculated	 £150-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

466	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1827 MR, a subvariety 
with 8 of date repunched over 18 (DP-Go07, note), good 
extremely fine, lightly toned	 £300-400



467	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1828 MR, normal date (DP-Go08), minor surface scratch, very fine and toned		
	 £150-200

468	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1828 MJ, straight J, die style of 1928-29 (DP-Go09c), good very fine	 £60-80

469	                                               
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1831 MJ (2), each with straight J, the first a variety with 2 stars and 1 stop after date, 
second with three stops after date (DP-Go12b, Go12c), a couple of minor marks, both virtually as struck  (2)	 £300-400

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

470	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1832 MJ (DP-Go13), mint state	 £80-120

471	                       
Republic / Philippines, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1833 MJ, with straight J and one stop after date (DP-Go14b), 
countermarked on cap with circular crowned Y.II countermark for Isabel II, very fine	 £400-600

472	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1833 JM (DP-Go15), good very fine to extremely fine and toned, very rare		
	 £1,000-1,500

473	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1835, rev., star on right corner of cap PJ (DP-Go17a), mint state	 £180-220

lot 470 lot 471

lot 472 lot 473



474	                                                                                     
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint (4), 1836 PJ, from clashed dies, with traces of ‘libertad’ visible below eagle, 1838 
PJ, first 8 of date very small, 1840/30 PJ and 1841 PJ, normal date (DP-Go18, 20, 22a, 23), all extremely fine or better  
(4)	 £300-400

475	                                                 
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint (3), a trio from a hoard discovered in May 1965, comprising 1843 PM, die style of 
1843-48, 1845 PM, 1846 PM normal date (DP-Go26c, 28, 29b), all mint state, with original mint lustre, lightly toned  (3)		
	 £500-700

The original hoard is believed to have been deposited in 1846.

476	                                               
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint (2), 1847 PM wide date (DP-Go30), mint state and 1848/7 PM (DP-Go31a), a few 
surface marks, extremely fine, the overdate rare  (2)	 £180-220

477	                                                                   
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint (6), 1848 PF, 1853/2 PF, 1853 PF, 1857 PF, 1860/59 PF, 1861/0 (DP-Go32, 37a, 37b, 
41, 44, 45a), extremely fine to mint state  (6)	 £400-600

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

478	                  
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1855 PF, small letters in 
legend (DP-Go39), brilliant mint state, rare thus	 £150-200

479	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1863/54 YF (cf DP-
Go48, 3 over 4 not listed; KM 377.8), softly struck on eagle as 
usual for the date, good extremely fine and toned	 £60-80

480	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1868 YF, 6 of date over 
5 (DP-Go50a), slightly weak at centre, mint state and well 
toned	 £80-120

481	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1868 YF, normal date 
(DP-Go50b), choice mint state, sharply struck and well toned	
	 £150-200

Selected from a large hoard discovered in the 1960s; purchased 
in 1965.



482	                                                
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1870 FR/YF (2), from different dies (DP-Go52b), both mint state, scarce  (2)		
	 £300-400

On one coin the F/Y is clear while in the other R/F is strong.  The dies both differ from that illustrated by Dunigan and 
Parker.

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

483	                                                  
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint, 1873 FR (2 – both DP-Go53), both mint state and with similar, light toning, 
probably from an old hoard  (2)	 £250-350

484	                                                                       
Republic, 8 reales, Guanajuato mint (3), 1878 SM/FR (DP-Go59b), a few scuffs, almost mint state, 1870 FR, with small 
S countermark on cap, only about fine and 1879/8 SM (DP-Go60), with chopmarks, very fine but cleaned  (3)	 £100-200

485	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Hermosillo mint, 1861 FM, Sonora cap and eagle, first type with date reading ‘186I’ and wide ‘H’ in 
mintmark, struck in coinage alignment, with straight-grained edge, 27.02g (DP-Ho01a), legend weak in places as usual for 
the issue but eagle and cap well struck up; with a few minor marks from light circulation, extremely fine and extremely 
rare thus	 £3,000-4,000

Purchased from Superior auction, lot 1867.



489	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Hermosillo mint, 1864 FM, wide H in 
mintmark (DP-Ho04a), centres weakly struck, very fine to 
good very fine, very rare	 £800-1,200

Ex Jess Peters, October 1970.

490	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Hermosillo mint, 1864 PR, normal 
assayer with narrow H (DP-Ho05b), light graffito ‘Aug 18’ (?) 
in field above rays, otherwise virtually as struck, with light, 
even tone, rare	 £800-1,200

491	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Hermosillo mint, 1865 FM, stop between 
F.M. (DP-Ho06), virtually as struck, with usual die flaws in 
an early state, lightly toned, rare; a choice example of an 
1865-dated cap and rays 8 reales	 £1,500-2,000

486	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Hermosillo mint, 1862 FM, also with 
Sonora cap and eagle and with straight-grained edge (DP-
Ho02a), softly struck at centre and legend a little weak in 
places, extremely fine	 £1,500-2,500

Purchased from Henry Christensen, November 1964.

487	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Hermosillo mint, 1863 FM, Sonora cap 
and Mexican eagle, normal 10Ds (DP-Ho03a), with four or 
five chopmarks (unusual for the issue), good fine to very 
fine	 £350-450

488	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Hermosillo mint, 1863 FM, Mexican cap 
and eagle (DP-Ho03c), about extremely fine and toned		
	 £800-1,200

Ex Superior auction, June 1982, lot 1826.

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



492	                                                   
Republic, 8 reales (5), a group of later Hermosillo mint coins in choice condition, comprising 1879 JA, 1880 JA, 1882 JA, 
1886 FG and 1890 FG (DP-Ho23, 24, 27, 33, 37), the first virtually mint state, others all mint state, two brilliant and two 
well toned  (5)	 £800-1,200

493	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Mexico City mint, 1824 JM, 26.95g (DP-
Mo03), on a flan with considerable metla faults and with die 
flaw resembling q ruff at the eagle’s neck, good very fine to 
extremely fine	 £250-300

494	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Mexico City mint, 1833 ML (DP-Mo13), 
on a large flan, extremely fine and well toned, rare		
	 £1,000-1,200

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

497	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Mexico City mint, 1867 CH/TH (DP-
Mo53a), with heavy Japanese chopmarks, very fine, a scarce 
overassayer’s mark	 £40-60

495	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Mexico City mint, 1842 ML (DP-Mo25), 
single adjustment mark on eagle’s breast, mint state, well 
toned	 £100-200

496	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Mexico City mint, 1850/40 GC, 5 of date 
over 4 (DP-35a), some verdigris on edge, otherwise choice 
mint state, lightly toned	 £150-250



501	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Oaxaca mint, 1867 AE (DP-Oa15), virtually mint state	 £200-300

502	                                                    
Republic, 8 reales, Oaxaca mint (4), 1868 AE, ornate 6 in date, 1875/4 AE, 1878 AE, 1880 AE (DP-Oa16b, Oa20a, Oa23, 
Oa25), first three all rather weak at the eagle’s breast, 1880 more sharply struck, good very fine to good extremely fine  
(4)	 £300-400

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

498	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Oaxaca mint, mintmark Oa, 1861 FR (DP-Oa06), very fine for the issue, scarce	 £200-300

499	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Oaxaca mint, mintmark O, 1862 FR, normal date (DP-Oa07b), mint state	 £400-600

500	                                                                        
Republic, 8 reales, Oaxaca mint (3), all 1864 FR, broadly similar but from different dies and of markedly differing die 
styles (all DP-Oa13), extremely fine and better  (3)	 £200-300

503	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Oaxaca mint, 1882 AE (DP-Oa27), mint state, well toned	 £150-200

504	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Oaxaca mint, 1887/6 AE (DP-Oa32a), with adjustment marks, otherwise choice mint state, lightly 
toned	 £100-200

lot 503 lot 504

lot 498 lot 499



505	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Oaxaca mint, 1889 AE (DP-Oa34), well 
struck, from clashed dies (as noted by Dunigan and Parker), 
good extremely fine	 £80-120

506	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Oaxaca mint, 1892 EN (DP-Oa37), light 
adjustment marks, nearly as struck, well toned	 £80-120

507	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1828/7 JS (DP-
Pi03a), good fine and clear	 £150-200

508	                       
Republic / Philippines, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1835 
JS, denomination reads 8R (DP-Pi10a), countermarked on cap 
with circular crowned Y.II. mark for Isabel II of Spain, very 
fine	 £300-400

Ex Superior auction, June 1979, lot 2481.

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

509	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1849 AM, from 
misaligned dies in (approximately) medal axis (DP-Pi26a), 
softly struck on a porous flan showing numerous light surface 
scratches but with negligible wear, about extremely fine and 
dark toned, extremely rare	 £1,000-2,000

510	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1849/8 PS/AM (DP-
Pi27a), eagle’s breast weakly struck, very fine and rare 		
	 £400-600



511	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1849 MC (DP-
Pi28), a few bagmarks, bright mint state, probably from  and 
Durango hoard	 £600-800

512	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1852 MC, normal 
assayer’s mark (DP-Pi31), virtually mint state, toned		
	 £200-250

513	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1857 MC, new die 
style (DP-Pi36), a few light marks, extremely fine or better, 
rare	 £400-600

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

514	                                                
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint (2), both 1857 PS, 
die style of 1857-63 (DP-Pi37), cleaned but still retaining some 
hoard deposit, about extremely fine and die style of 1857-58 
(DP-Pi37b), very fine or good very fine  (2)	 £300-400

515	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1858 PS, die style of 
1857-58 (DP-Pi38), very fine and toned, rare	 £400-600

lot 514



516	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1858 MC/PS, die 
style of 1857-63 (DP-Pi39a), unworn, probably from a hoard 
and with numerous light surface scratches from inexpert 
cleaning, about extremely fine	 £150-200

517	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1858 MC (DP-
Pi39b), a few bagmarks, good extremely fine, lightly toned	
	 £150-200

518	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1859 MC/PS (DP-
Pi40a),  a few marks including small scratches beside 9 of 
date and at snake’s head, otherwise mint state, retaining 
some original mint bloom and light toning, extremely rare	
	 £2,000-2,500

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

521	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1867 LR (DP-
Pi53), eagle’s breast softly struck, good very fine, rare thus	
	 £300-400

519	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1859 PS/MC 
(DP-Pi41), from a hoard, very weak in places and also with 
corrosion spots, devices fine to very fine, very rare 		
	 £200-300

520	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1860 PS/FE (DP-
Pi45a), good very fine to extremely fine, toned	 £300-400



522	                       
Republic, 8 reales, San Luis Potosí mint, 1870 PS (DP-
Pi58), weakly struck at the date, fine, very rare	 £300-400

Although legible as 1870, it is uncertain whether the coin is an 
1870/69 overdate or 1870 normal date.

523	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Zacatecas mint, 1827 AO/AZ (DP-Zs05), 
centre weak, scratched and with an edge fault, fine		
	 £40-60

524	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Zacatecas mint, 1842 OM, die style of 
1842-45, coinage axis (DP-Zs22b), well struck for the issue, 
minor bagmarks but mint state with much original mint 
lustre	 £100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

526	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Zacatecas mint, 1882 JS, Guanajuato die style of 1873-86, with full J (DP-Zs67c), extremely fine, a rare 
variety	 £150-250

527	                       
Republic, 8 reales, Zacatecas mint, 1891 FZ (DP-Zs77), mint state	 £400-600

525	                                                                           
Republic, 8 reales, Zacatecas mint (3), 1879 JS, normal date (DP-Zs64b), unusually well struck for issue, extremely fine, 
1885 JS, neatly countermarked with capital letter ‘P’ on cap (type as DP-Zs70), good extremely fine and 1888 FZ (DP-
Zs74b), scuffed, extremely fine  (3)	 £150-200



REPUBLIC GOLD COINS

529	                       
Republic, half-escudo, Durango mint, 1836/1 RM, mint state	 £250-300

530	                       
Republic, half-escudo, Guanajuato mint, 1858/7 PF, adjustment marks on eagle’s 
breast, brilliant mint state	 £250-300

531	                       
Republic, half-escudo, Mexico City mint, 1827/6 JM, struck from a flawed 
reverse die, very fine to good very fine	 £100-150

528	                       
Republic, half-escudo, Culiacán mint, 1867 CE, Sonora eagle, a couple of surface 
scuffs, good extremely fine	 £200-250

533	                       
Republic, half-escudo, Zacatecas mint, 1862/1 VL (DP-Mo01), good very fine to 
extremely fine	 £100-150

534	                       
Republic, 1 escudo, Culiacán mint, 1857/1 CE, Sonora eagle, centre weakly 
struck, extremely fine	 £140-160

535	                       
Republic, 1 escudo, Durango mint, 1834 RM, very fine to good very fine		
	 £120-150

532	                                         
Republic, half-escudo, Mexico City mint, 1840 ML, good extremely fine		
	 £140-180

537	                       
Republic, 1 escudo, Guadalajara mint, 1848/7 JG, good extremely fine	
	 £150-200

536	                       
Republic, 1 escudo, Guadalajara mint, 1825 FS, small rim nick, about extremely 
fine	 £100-150

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



538	                       
Republic, 1 escudo, Guanajuato mint, 1845 PM, very fine	 £80-120

Ex A.N.A. auction, Superior, Aug. 1975, lot 2215.

539	                       
Republic, 1 escudo, Mexico City mint, 1833 MJ, adjustment marks, good 
very fine	 £100-150

541	                       
Republic, 2 escudos, Guadalajara mint, 1836/5 JG, good extremely fine		
	 £300-400

542	                       
Republic, 2 escudos, Guadalajara mint, 1840 MC, extremely fine		
	 £250-300

543	                       
Republic, 2 escudos, Guanajuato mint, 1849 PF, F double-punched, very 
fine to good very fine	 £240-280

540	                       
Republic, 2 escudos, Culiacán mint, 1848 CE, fine and clear	 £240-280

545	                       
Republic, 2 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1868 PH, virtually mint state		
	 £300-400

546	                       
Republic, 4 escudos, Guanajuato mint, 1829 JM, virtually mint state, 
lightly toned	 £600-800

Ex Bob Briggs, October 1984.

544	                       
Republic, 2 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1825 JM, light surface scratches, 
good very fine to extremely fine	 £250-350

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



549	                       
Republic, 4 escudos, Guanajuato mint, 1840 PJ, 13.48g, old file 
test-mark on edge and mintmark from a faulty punch, otherwise 
brilliant mint state	 £600-800

550	                       
Republic, 4 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1869 CH, extremely fine		
	 £600-800

551	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Chihuahua mint, 1842, very fine or better		
	 £1,000-1,200

548	                       
Republic, 4 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1825 JM, weakly struck 
at centre, generally extremely fine	 £500-700

547	                       
Republic, 4 escudos, Guanajuato mint, 1829 MJ, small trace of 
mounting at top edge, extremely fine	 £450-550

553	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Culiacán mint, 1867 CE/CB, rather softly 
struck on a flecked flan, about uncirculated	 £1,200-1,500

552	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Chihuahua mint, 1871/61 MM, mint state, 
the last year of issue at Chihuahua	 £1,400-1,800

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



554	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Durango mint, 1833 RM, about extremely 
fine	 £1,000-1,200

555	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Durango mint, 1848/37 RM, a couple of rim 
nicks, very fine, rare	 £1,200-1,500

557	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Durango mint, 1857 CP, new Mexican style 
eagle, adjustment marks and weak at centres, almost as struck		
	 £1,400-1,800

558	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Durango mint, 1870 CP, mint state, the last 
year of issue at Durango	 £1,800-2,200

559	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Estado de Mexico mint, 1829 LF, good fine 
to very fine, rare	 £3,500-4,500

556	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Durango mint, 1857 CP, French style eagle, 
light bagmarks, choice mint state, the final issue of the type		
	 £1,500-2,000

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



561	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Guadalajara mint, 1845 MC, minor edge 
bruise at 1 o’clock on reverse, extremely fine and lightly toned, 
rare	 £3,000-4,000

562	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Guanajuato mint, 1835 PJ, surface hairlines, 
otherwise mint state	 £1,400-1,800

563	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Guanajuato mint, 1868 YF, light surface 
marks, virtually mint state	 £1,200-1,500

560	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Guadalajara mint, 1830 FS, good very fine 
to extremely fine, with traces of original mint lustre		
	 £1,200-1,500

565	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Hermosillo mint, 1867 PR, 6 of date possibly 
over 5, mint state	 £1,800-2,200

564	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Hermosillo mint, 1864 PR/FM, a couple of 
minor edge bumps, extremely fine to good extremely fine		
	 £1,200-1,500

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



566	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Mexico City mint, 1824 JM, rev., type as 
1823, about extremely fine, the first Facing Eagle 8 escudos		
	 £1,400-1,800

567	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Oaxaca mint, 1861 FR, choice mint state		
	 £2,000-3,000
Ex Angel Barón.

569	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Oaxaca mint, 1868 AE, choice mint state, 
lightly toned	 £2,000-3,000

Ex Guatemala Hoard.

570	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Zacatecas mint, 1868 YH, light bagmarks, 
mint state and with much original lustre	 £1,500-2,000

568	                       
Republic, 8 escudos, Oaxaca mint, 1867 AE, light surface marks, 
mint state	 £1,800-2,200

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



572	    
Empire of Maximilian, 5 centavos, San Luis Potosí mint, 1864 P, weakly struck 
at reverse centre, virtually mint state and toned, rare	 £800-1,200

573	    
Empire of Maximilian, 5 centavos, Zacatecas mint, 1865 Z, choice mint state		
	 £250-350

574	       
Empire of Maximilian, 50 centavos (2), both Mexico City mint, 1866, one with die flaws on reverse, good very fine, the 
other extremely fine  (2)	 £200-300

571	     
Empire of Maximilian, 5 centavos, Mexico City mint, 1864 M, choice mint state 
and well toned	 £140-180

THE SECOND MEXICAN EMPIRE

SILVER COINS

575	     
Empire of Maximilian, 1 peso, Mexico City mint, 1866, 
currency issue, mint state, lightly toned	 £1,000-1,500

576	     
Empire of Maximilian, pattern 1 peso, Mexico City mint, 
1866, with small-sized lettering on obverse, choice mint state, 
with prooflike surfaces and richly toned, rare	 £3,500-4,500

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

See also inside back cover illustration.



THE SECOND MEXICAN REPUBLIC

DECIMAL COINAGE

SILVER COINS

577	     
Decimal Coinage, 5 centavos, San Luis Potosí mint, first type, 1863, rev., value in wreath (KM 396.1), good very fine and 
clear, very scarce	 £200-300

578	                             
Decimal Coinage, 5 centavos (7), second type, various mints comprising: Chihuahua (2), 1894 M, date reads 18 94, 1895 
M, fine to very fine; Culiacán (2), 1890 M, 1891 M, very fine; Guadalajara, 1886 S, mint state; and Mexico City (2), 1871 C, 
1874 B, about extremely fine  (7)	 £100-200

579	     
Decimal Coinage, 5 centavos, Hermosillo mint, 1874 R, horizontal 0 in mintmark, 1.33g, struck from a critically-
damaged obverse die showing extreme flaws, generally very fine and very rare	 £100-150

580	                              
Decimal Coinage, 5 centavos (9), all Mexico City mint, 1889 M (2), 1890 M, 1891 M, 1892 M, 1893 M, 1895 M, 1896 B, 
1897 M one or two withy minor faults, mostly mint state  (9)	 £150-250

581	     
Decimal Coinage, 5 centavos, San Luis Potosí mint, 1869 S, 1.34g (KM 397.1), good very fine, very rare	 £150-250

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

582	     
Decimal Coinage, 5 centavos, San Luis Potosí mint, 1870 G/C, mintmark Pi over Mo, 1.36g (KM 398.9), tiny rim nick, 
virtually mint state, toned	 £300-400

583	                
Decimal Coinage, 5 centavos (4), restyled type, all Culiacán mint, 1901 Q, 1902/1 Q, wide C, light serifs, 1903 Q, 1903 V, 
extremely fine to mint state  (4)	 £70-100

584	               
Decimal Coinage, 5 centavos (8), Mexico City mint, 1898 M, 1899 M, 1900/800 M, 1901 M, 1902 M, 1903 M, 1904 M, 
1905 M, good extremely fine to mint state  (8)	 £100-200

585	                  
Decimal Coinage, 5 centavos (5), Mexico City mint (3), 1898 M, 1905 M (2), and two further pieces of circa 1900, each 
struck more than 50% off-centre and with mint, date and assayer off flan, extremely fine to mint state  (5)	 £100-200



586	           
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos, Chihuahua mint, 1880 G (2), both G over small g, one on large 18.5 mm flan, 2.73 g, mint 
state, the other on 17.5mm flan, 2.71g, very fine  (2)	 £40-60

587	                                 
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos (6), all Chihuahua mint, 1890/80 M (2), one with a rim flaw probably associated with 
unusual 90° die axis, this mint state, 1891 M, 1892 M (3 - two possibly M/C), mixed grades very fine to mint state  (6)		
	 £80-120

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

588	                          
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos (4), Guadalajara mint, 1884 H, 1888 S, 1889 S, 1895 S, generally mint state and toned  
(4)	 £120-150

589	     
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos, Hermosillo mint, 1876 F, 2.69g, good fine, rare	 £100-150

590	                 
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos (5), all Mexico City mint, 1874 B, 1878 M, 1883/2 M (2 – one with pronounced die flaws), 
1896 B, extremely fine to mint state  (5)	 £120-150

591	     
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos, San Luis Potosí mint, 1872 O, 2.57g, very good, 
clear, rare	 £70-100

592	       
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos, San Luis Potosí mint, 1881 H, 2.65g, small metal 
flaw (lamination) on eagle’s wing, good very fine, rare	 £200-300

593	     
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos, San Luis Potosí mint, 1882 H, 2.76g, punch-
pierced above eagle, otherwise extremely fine and very rare	 £50-100

595	     
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos, San Luis Potosí mint, 1885 C, 2.64g, fine and 
very rare	 £100-200

594	     
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos, San Luis Potosí mint, 1883 H, 2.69g, metal flaw 
running through the coin apparently caused by extraneous material in silver 
alloy, otherwise very fine, rare	 £50-100



598	     
Decimal Coinage, 20 centavos, Culiacán mint, 1899 M, mint state	 £100-150

599	        
Decimal Coinage, 20 centavos, Culiacán mint, 1899 Q, tiny rim nick, extremely fine, rare	 £80-120

Ex Superior auction, June 1979.

600	              
Decimal Coinage, 20 centavos (4), Mexico City mint, 1898 M, 1899 M, 1900/800 M, 1901 M, mint state  (4)	 £120-150

601	           
Decimal Coinage, 20 centavos (3), all Zacatecas mint, 1901 Z, 1903 Z, both extremely fine, 1904 Z, choice mint state and 
well toned  (3)	 £80-120

596	              
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos (4), all Zacatecas mint, 1876 A, 1884/3 S, both fine, 1885 S and 1891 Z/S, both mint state  
(4)	 £80-120

597	                     
Decimal Coinage, 10 centavos (4), restyled type, Culiacán mint, 1901 Q, 1902 Q, 1903 Q and Mexico City mint, 1899 M, 
generally mint state  (4)	 £60-80

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

605	     
Decimal Coinage, 25 centavos, Culiacán mint, 1882 M, crudely struck, with various scratches and marks, only fair or 
very good, very rare	 £80-120

602	     
Decimal Coinage, 20 centavos, Zacatecas mint, 1902 Z, mint state and toned, rare thus	 £100-150

603	     
Decimal Coinage, 25 centavos, Chihuahua mint, 1871 M, very fine	 £30-40

604	                 
Decimal Coinage, 25 centavos (4), Culiacán mint, 1873 P, crudely struck and with a tiny punch- or chopmark on eagle’s 
breast, about fine, 1886 M, about fine, 1887 M, scuffed, very fine and 1888 M, very fine, all scarce  (4)	 £150-200

lot 598 lot 599



608	              
Decimal Coinage, 25 centavos (4), all Mexico City mint, 1870 C, cleaned, very fine, 1877 M, small scratch, good very fine, 
1878/1, extremely fine, 1878/7, mint state (4)	 £100-150

609	              
Decimal Coinage, 25 centavos (2), Zacatecas mint, 1880 S, a variety without thorns on cactus, good very fine and 1886 
Z, adjustment marks and with partial gold toning, extremely fine  (2) 	 £100-150

606	     
Decimal Coinage, 25 centavos, Guadalajara mint, 1882 S, light adjustment 
marks, choice mint state, toned	 £100-200

607	     
Decimal Coinage, 25 centavos, Guadalajara mint, 1883/2 B/S, virtually mint 
state and toned, scarce	 £150-250

610	     
Decimal Coinage, 50 centavos, Chihuahua mint, 1887 M, virtually mint state	 £100-150

611	                  
Decimal Coinage, 50 centavos (3), all Culiacán mint, 1873 P, only about fine but clear, 1882 G, scratched below date and 
in reverse field, very fine and 1892 M, light surface marks, bright extremely fine, all scarce or rare (3)	 £300-500

612	                                     
Decimal Coinage, 50 centavos (4), various mints, comprising Durango, 1877 P, a few marks, very fine and scarce, 
Guanajuato, 1869 S and Hermosillo (2), 1876 F. 1877 F, good very fine to extremely fine  (4)	 £180-220

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

613	     
Decimal Coinage, 50 centavos, Guanajuato mint, 1884 B/S, flan flecks, 
choice mint state and deeply toned	 £200-300

614	      
Decimal Coinage, 50 centavos, Guanajuato mint, 1886/5 R/S, softly 
struck at centre, mint state and well toned	 £200-300



617	                 
Decimal Coinage, 50 centavos (5), all Mexico City mint, 1873 M, 1874/2 B/M, 1877/2 M, 1878/7 M, 1884 M, the last with 
some faults, about fine and rare, others good very fine to extremely fine  (5)	 £250-350

615	     
Decimal Coinage, 50 centavos, Hermosillo mint, 1895 G, fine and scarce		
	 £60-80

616	      
Decimal Coinage, 50 centavos, Mexico City mint, 1870 C, virtually mint 
state and toned 	 £120-150

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

621	     
Decimal Coinage, 1 peso, Chihuahua mint, 1872 P, 72 of date repunched, minor rim bruise, very fine and rare		
	 £300-400

622	                
Decimal Coinage, pesos (2), Culiacán mint, 1871/11 P, very fine to good very fine, 1871 P, about uncirculated  (2)		
	 £150-200
The second ex Pradeau Collection.

618	      
Decimal Coinage, 50 centavos, Mexico City mint, 1885 M, mint state, toned	 £150-200

619	      
Decimal Coinage, 50 centavos, Mexico City mint, 1886 M, good extremely fine, lightly toned	 £100-150

620	               
Decimal Coinage, 50 centavos (5), all Zacatecas mint, 1873 H, 1877 S, 1878 S, 1884 S, 1887 Z, variety with curved 7, very 
fine to uncirculated  (5)	 £200-300

lot 618 lot 619



625	                  
Decimal Coinage, pesos (2), Mexico City mint, 1869 C, 1870 C, both extremely fine or better  (2)	 £150-200

626	                              
Decimal Coinage, pesos (7), all Oaxaca mint, 1872 E (3), 1874 E (5), various die and mintmark varieties, including 
two 1873 with high superscript A in mintmark, one with some corrosion and attempted cleaning, generally very fine to 
extremely fine  (7)	 £250-350

623	        
Decimal Coinage, peso, Durango mint, 1870 P, choice mint state	 £500-700

624	                    
Decimal Coinage, pesos (3), comprising Guanajuato mint (2), both 1873 S, one a variety with few rays beneath cap, 
this extremely fine and the other with a countermark of a key on reverse for Cuba, fine; and San Luis Potosí mint, 1872 O, 
extremely fine  (3)	 £150-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



629	                               
Decimal Coinage, 1 peso (4), Zacatecas mint, all cap and rays type, 1898 FZ, 1899 FZ, 1902 FZ, 1904 FZ, about uncirculated 
to mint state, 1899 attractively toned  (4)	 £150-250

630	              
Decimal Coinage, 1 peso (2), cap and rays type, Zacatecas mint, 1903 FZ, die flaws, mint state and toned and 1903/2 FZ, 
good very fine to extremely fine, scarce  (2)	 £120-150

627	     
Decimal Coinage, 1 peso, Culiacán mint, 1902 JQ, cap and 
rays type, choice mint state, with light rainbow toning	
	 £200-300

628	        
Decimal Coinage, 1 peso, Culiacán mint, 1904 RP, cap and 
rays type, extremely fine or better, scarce	 £150-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.

631	        
Decimal Coinage, 1 peso, Zacatecas mint, 1905 FM, cap and rays type, part of rim imperfect due to a metal fault, mint 
state, scarce	 £150-200



634	       
Decimal Coinage, gold peso, Guanajuato mint, 1895/3 R, struck from clashed 
dies, some ‘ghosting’ on reverse which has unfortunately been partially polished 
and also with a small rim nick, otherwise extremely fine [673 pieces dated 1895 
struck]	 £120-150

635	     
Decimal Coinage, gold 1 peso, Mexico City mint, 1900 M, mint state	 £150-200

636	     
Decimal Coinage, gold 1 peso, Zacatecas mint, 1888 Z, mint state, very rare 
[280 pieces struck]	 £300-400

633	       
Decimal Coinage, gold peso, Guanajuato mint, 1888 R, minimal traces of 
handling, mint state, very rare [210 pieces struck]	 £350-450

638	     
Decimal Coinage, 2½ pesos, Guanajuato mint, 1871 S, a few surface marks, 
very fine or better [600 pieces struck]	 £400-600

637	     
Decimal Coinage, 2½ pesos, Alamos mint, 1888 L, mintmark As over Mo, 
virtually mint state and extremely rare	 £3,000-4,000

Ex Pradeau Collection.

GOLD COINS

632	        
Decimal Coinage, a trial, essay or error 1 peso, Culiacán mint, 1897 M, type as the gold peso but struck in silver, 1.29g, 
extremely fine and toned, interesting	 £100-150

Possibly associated with the 1898 introduction of the silver cap and rays peso at Culiacán, where the striking of gold pesos 
was a regular, if low-volume, practice.  More prosaically, the coin may have been struck either in error or as a ‘sport’ on a 
silver flan which would have been marginally too light for the 5 centavos.

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



639	     
Decimal Coinage, 2½ pesos, Guanajuato mint, 1888 R, mintmark Go over Mo, 
good extremely fine and very rare [110 pieces struck]	 £2,000-2,500

640	        
Decimal Coinage, 2½ pesos, Hermosillo mint, 1888 G, very fine to good very 
fine, very rare	 £1,800-2,200

Ex Pradeau Collection.

642	        
Decimal Coinage, 2½ pesos, Zacatecas mint, 1873 H, on a broad flan, extremely 
fine	 £300-400

643	        
Decimal Coinage, 5 pesos, Chihuahua mint, 1888 M, 8.48g, very light traces 
of solder in milling at the top edge (this remaining after expert removal of a 
mount which has left the coin itself undamaged), light contact wear but generally 
better than very fine, extremely rare and the only 5 pesos to have been minted at 
Chihuahua [120 pieces struck]	 £1,000-1,500

644	        
Decimal Coinage, 5 pesos, Culiacán mint, 1873 P, 8.45g, apparently struck on a 
damaged flan (rather than being damaged after striking), also with adjustment 
marks and some weakness, about very fine, of good weight	 £300-400

Acquired in 1964.

641	       
Decimal Coinage, 2½ pesos, Mexico City mint, 1884 M, with traces of mounting, 
otherwise extremely fine or better, rare	 £250-350

646	        
Decimal Coinage, 5 pesos, Durango mint, 1877 P, extremely fine and rare		
	 £800-1,000

647	        
Decimal Coinage, 5 pesos, Guanajuato mint, 1871 S, extremely fine, scarce		
	 £800-1,000

645	        
Decimal Coinage, 5 pesos, Culiacán mint, 1903 Q, extremely fine [1,000 pieces 
struck]	 £400-600

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



648	        
Decimal Coinage, 5 pesos, Guanajuato mint, 1887 R, trace of mounting and 
has been tooled beneath cap, otherwise very fine and very rare [140 pieces 
struck]	 £500-700

650	        
Decimal Coinage, 5 pesos, Mexico City mint, 1870 C, good very fine, scarce 
[550 pieces struck]	 £400-500

651	        
Decimal Coinage, 5 pesos, Mexico City mint, 1892 M, mint state, with much 
original brilliance, very rare [214 pieces struck]	 £1,200-1,500

Purchased March 1975.

652	        
Decimal Coinage, 5 pesos, Zacatecas mint, 1883 S, extremely fine	 £350-450

649	        
Decimal Coinage, 5 pesos, Hermosillo mint, 1874 R, a few marks, good fine 
to very fine, very rare	 £1,200-1,500

654	        
Decimal Coinage, 10 pesos, Alamos mint, 1885 L, about uncirculated		
	 £1,000-1,500

655	        
Decimal Coinage, 10 pesos, Culiacán mint, 1888 M, brilliant mint state and 
strongly prooflike, extremely rare thus [767 pieces struck]	 £2,500-3,000

Ex Jess Peters.

653	        
Decimal Coinage, 5 pesos, Zacatecas mint, 1889 Z, mint state with much 
original brilliance, rare [373 pieces struck]	 £700-900

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



658	        
Decimal Coinage, 10 pesos, Guadalajara mint, 1872 C, slightly off-centre 
and with faint adjustment marks, virtually as struck, scarce [780 pieces 
struck]	 £1,000-1,200

659	        
Decimal Coinage, 10 pesos, Hermosillo mint, 1874 R, 4 of date formed 
from a combination of punches, choice mint state, with much original 
brilliance, the first year of issue at Hermosillo and extremely rare	
	 £4,000-6,000
Ex Superior auction, 12 February 1975, lot 1610.

660	        
Decimal Coinage, 10 pesos, Mexico City mint, 1874/3 M, about 
uncirculated	 £700-900

657	        
Decimal Coinage, 10 pesos, Durango mint, 1881/79 P (81 of date over 79 
as all are), extremely fine	 £600-800

656	        
Decimal Coinage, 10 pesos, Durango mint, 1876 M, good very fine to 
extremely fine, scarce	 £800-1,000

662	        
Decimal Coinage, 10 pesos, Oaxaca mint, 1881 E, choice mint state, with 
original mint lustre and light toning, very rare thus [961 pieces struck]		
	 £3,000-4,000
Ex Jess Peters auction, April 1977.

661	        
Decimal Coinage, 10 pesos, Mexico City mint, 1903 M, mint state		
	 £1,000-1,200

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



663	        
Decimal Coinage, 10 pesos, Zacatecas mint, 1891 Z, uncirculated 
[1,930 pieces struck]	 £700-900

 664	        
Decimal Coinage, 20 pesos, Chihuahua mint, 1874 M, file test-
mark on rim at 1 o’ clock, extremely fine, rare [1,116 pieces struck]	
	 £1,500-2,000

666	        
Decimal Coinage, 20 pesos, Culiacán mint, 1903 Q, minor marks, 
extremely fine or better, rare [1,121 pieces struck}	 £1,500-2,000

667	        
Decimal Coinage, 20 pesos, Durango mint, 1871/0 P, 1 of date over 
0, weakly struck at centre, about extremely fine, scarce [1,073 pieces 
struck in 1871]	 £1,500-2,000

Ex Galerie des Monnaies, Geneva and New York.

668	        
Decimal Coinage, 20 pesos, Guanajuato mint, 1872 S, weak at 
mintmark, about uncirculated	 £1,500-2,000

665	            
Decimal Coinage, 20 pesos, Culiacán mint, 1870 E, mint state		
	 £1,800-2,200

669	        
Decimal Coinage, 20 pesos, Mexico City mint, 1873 M, good 
extremely fine, with some original mint bloom	 £1,500-2,000

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



670	        
Decimal Coinage, 20 pesos, Mexico City mint, 1890 M, about 
uncirculated	 £1,800-2,200

ESTADOS UNIDOS AND OAXACA PROVISIONAL GOVERNMENT

GOLD COINS

671	        
Estados Unidos Mexicanos, 5 pesos, Mexico City mint, 1905 M, 
rev., bust of Hidalgo left, with light marks, extremely fine and scarce	
	 £250-300

673	        
Estados Unidos Mexicanos, 10 pesos, Mexico City mint, 1905 M, 
rim bruise, very fine	 £250-300

674	        
Revolutionary Coinage, Oaxaca Provisional Government, 20 
pesos, 1915, struck in .175 gold, bust of Juarez left, rev., value above 
laurel sprays, 27.5mm, good extremely fine for issue and with attractive 
light toning	 £800-1,200

672	        
Estados Unidos Mexicanos, 5 pesos, Mexico City mint, 1918/7 M, 
mint state	 £140-180

End of Sale

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price plus VAT as appropriate. See our Conditions of Business for further details.



Conditions of Business for Buyers
 
 
1. Introduction 
(a) The contractual relationship of Morton & 
Eden Ltd. and Sellers with prospective Buyers 
is governed by:- 
(i) these Conditions of Business for Buyers; 
(ii) the Conditions of Business for Sellers 
displayed in the saleroom and available from 
Morton & Eden Ltd.;  
(iii) Morton & Eden Ltd.’s Authenticity 
Guarantee; 
(iv) any additional notices and terms printed in 
the sale catalogue, in each case as amended by 
any saleroom notice or auctioneer's 
announcement. 
 
(b) As auctioneer, Morton & Eden Ltd. acts as 
agent for the Seller. Occasionally, Morton & 
Eden Ltd. may own or have a financial interest 
in a lot.  
 
2. Definitions  
"Bidder" is any person making, attempting 
or considering making a bid, including 
Buyers; 
"Buyer" is the person who makes the highest 
bid or offer accepted by the auctioneer, 
including a Buyer’s principal when bidding 
as agent; 
"Seller" is the person offering a lot for sale, 
including their agent, or executors; 
“M&E” means Morton & Eden Ltd., 
auctioneers, Nash House, St George Street, 
London W1S 2FQ, company number 4198353. 
"Buyer’s Expenses" are any costs or 
expenses due to Morton & Eden Ltd. from 
the Buyer;  
"Buyer’s Premium" is the commission 
payable by the Buyer on the Hammer Price 
at the rates set out in the Important 
Information for Buyers; 
"Hammer Price" is the highest bid for the 
Property accepted by the auctioneer at the 
auction or the post auction sale price; 
"Purchase Price" is the Hammer Price plus 
applicable Buyer’s Premium and Buyer’s 
Expenses; 
"Reserve Price" (where applicable) is the 
minimum Hammer Price at which the Seller 
has agreed to sell a lot. 
 
The Buyer’s Premium, Buyer’s Expenses 
and Hammer Price are subject to VAT, 
where applicable. 
 
3. Examination of Lots  
(a) M&E’s knowledge of lots is partly 
dependent on information provided by the 
Seller and M&E is unable to exercise 
exhaustive due diligence on each lot. Each lot 
is available for examination before sale. 
Bidders are responsible for carrying out 
examinations and research before sale to satisfy 
themselves over the condition of lots and 
accuracy of descriptions.   
 
(b) All oral and/or written information 
provided to Bidders relating to lots, including 
descriptions in the catalogue, condition reports 
or elsewhere are statements of M&E’s opinion 
and not representations of fact. Estimates may 
not be relied on as a prediction of the selling 
price or value of the lot and may be revised 
from time to time at M&E’s absolute 
discretion. 
 

 
 
4. Exclusions and limitations of liability 
to Buyers 
(a) M&E shall refund the Purchase Price to  
the Buyer in circumstances where it deems that 
the lot is a Counterfeit, subject to the terms of 
M&E’s Authenticity Guarantee. 
 
(b) Subject to Condition 4(a), neither M&E nor 
the Seller:- 
(i) is liable for any errors or omissions in any 
oral or written information provided to Bidders 
by M&E, whether negligent or otherwise; 
(ii) gives any guarantee or warranty to Bidders 
and any implied warranties and conditions are 
excluded (save in so far as such obligations 
cannot be excluded by English law), other than 
the express warranties given by the Seller to the 
Buyer (for which the Seller is solely 
responsible) under the Conditions of Business 
for Sellers; 
(iii) accepts responsibility to Bidders for acts or 
omissions (whether negligent or otherwise) by 
M&E in connection with the conduct of 
auctions or for any matter relating to the sale of 
any lot. 
 
(c) Without prejudice to Condition 4(b), any 
claim against M&E and/ or the Seller by a 
Bidder is limited to the Purchase Price for the 
relevant lot. Neither M&E nor the Seller shall 
be liable for any indirect or consequential 
losses. 
 
(d) Nothing in Condition 4 shall exclude or 
limit the liability of M&E or the Seller for 
death or personal injury caused by the 
negligent acts or omissions of M&E or the 
Seller. 
 
5. Bidding at Auction 
(a) M&E has absolute discretion to refuse 
admission to the auction. Before sale, 
Bidders must complete a Registration Form 
and supply such information and references 
as M&E requires. Bidders are personally 
liable for their bid and are jointly and 
severally liable with their principal, if 
bidding as agent (in which case M&E’s prior 
and express consent must be obtained).  
 
(b) M&E advises Bidders to attend the 
auction, but M&E will endeavour to execute 
absentee written bids provided that they are, 
in M&E’s opinion, received in sufficient 
time and in legible form. 
(c) When available, written and telephone 
bidding is offered as a free service at the 
Bidder’s risk and subject to M&E’s other 
commitments; M&E is therefore not liable 
for failure to execute such bids. Telephone 
bidding may be recorded.  
 
6. Import, Export and Copyright 
Restrictions 
M&E and the Seller make no representations 
or warranties as to whether any lot is subject 
to import, export or copyright restrictions. It 
is the Buyer's sole responsibility to obtain 
any copyright clearance or any necessary 
import, export or other licence required by 
law, including licenses required under the 
Convention on the International Trade in 
Endangered Species (CITES).  
 

 
 
7. Conduct of the Auction 
(a) The auctioneer has discretion to refuse 
bids, withdraw or re-offer lots for sale 
(including after the fall of the hammer) if 
(s)he believes that there may be an error or 
dispute, and may also take such other action 
as (s)he reasonably deems necessary. 
 
(b) The auctioneer will commence and 
advance the bidding in such increments as  
(s)he considers appropriate and is entitled to 
place bids on the Seller’s behalf up to the 
Reserve Price for the lot, where applicable.  
 
(c) Subject to Condition 7(a), the contract 
between the Buyer and the Seller is 
concluded on the striking of the auctioneer's 
hammer. 
 
(d) Any post-auction sale of lots shall 
incorporate these Conditions of Business. 
 
8. Payment and Collection 
 
(a) Unless otherwise agreed in advance, 
payment of the Purchase Price is due in 
pounds sterling immediately after the auction 
(the "Payment Date").  
 
(b) Title in a lot will not pass to the Buyer 
until M&E has received the Purchase Price in 
cleared funds. M&E will generally not 
release a lot to a Buyer before payment. 
Earlier release shall not affect passing of title 
or the Buyer's obligation to pay the Purchase 
Price, as above. 
 
(c) The refusal of any licence or permit 
required by law, as outlined in Condition 6, 
shall not affect the Buyer’s obligation to pay 
for the lot, as per Condition 8(a). 
 
(d) The Buyer must arrange collection of lots 
within 10 working days of the auction.  
Purchased lots are at the Buyer's risk from 
the earlier of (i) collection or (ii) 10 working 
days after the auction.  Until risk passes, 
M&E will compensate the Buyer for any loss 
or damage to the lot up to a maximum of the 
Purchase Price actually paid by the Buyer. 
M&E’s assumption of risk is subject to the 
exclusions detailed in Condition 5(d) of the 
Conditions of Business for Sellers.  
 
(e) All packing and handling of lots is at the 
Buyer's risk. M&E will not be liable for any 
acts or omissions of third party packers or 
shippers. 
 
9. Remedies for non-payment 
Without prejudice to any rights that the 
Seller may have, if the Buyer without prior 
agreement fails to make payment for the lot 
within 5 working days of the auction, M&E 
may in its sole discretion exercise 1 or more 
of the following remedies:-  
 
(a) store the lot at its premises or elsewhere 
at the Buyer’s sole risk and expense; 
 
(b) cancel the sale of the lot; 
 
(c) set off any amounts owed to the Buyer by 
M&E against any amounts owed to M&E by 
the Buyer for the lot;  
 
 
 
 



(d) reject future bids from the Buyer;  
 
(e) charge interest at 8% per annum above 
Lloyds TSB Bank plc Base Rate from the  
Payment Date to the date that the Purchase 
Price is received in cleared funds; 
 
(f) re-sell the lot by auction or privately, with 
estimates and reserves at M&E’s discretion, 
in which case the Buyer will be liable for any 
shortfall between the original Purchase Price 
and the amount achieved on re-sale, 
including all costs incurred in such re-sale; 
 
(g) Exercise a lien over any Buyer’s Property 
in M&E’s possession, applying the sale 
proceeds to any amounts owed by the Buyer 
to M&E. M&E shall give the Buyer 14 days 
written notice before exercising such lien; 
 
(h) commence legal proceedings to recover 
the Purchase Price for the lot, plus interest 
and legal costs;  
 
(i) disclose the Buyer’s details to the Seller 
to enable the Seller to commence legal 
proceedings. 

10. Failure to collect purchases 
(a) If the Buyer pays the Purchase Price but 
does not collect the lot within 20 working  
days of the auction, the lot will be stored at  
the Buyer's expense and risk at M&E’s 
premises or in independent storage. 
 
(b) If a lot is paid for but uncollected within  
6 months of the auction, following 60 days 
written notice to the Buyer, M&E will re-sell 
the lot by auction or privately, with estimates 
and reserves at M&E’s discretion. The sale 
proceeds, less all M&E’s costs, will be 
forfeited unless collected by the Buyer 
within 2 years of the original auction.  
 
11. Data Protection 
(a) M&E will use information supplied by 
Bidders or otherwise obtained lawfully by 
M&E for the provision of auction related 
services, client administration, marketing and 
as otherwise required by law.  
 
(b) By agreeing to these Conditions of 
Business, the Bidder agrees to the processing of 
their personal information and to the disclosure 
of such information to third 
 

parties world-wide for the purposes outlined in 
Condition 11(a) and to Sellers as per Condition 
9(i).   
 
 

12. Miscellaneous 
(a) All images of lots, catalogue descriptions 
and all other materials produced by M&E are 
the copyright of M&E.  
 
(b) These Conditions of Business are not 
assignable by any Buyer without M&E’s 
prior written consent, but are binding on 
Bidders' successors, assigns and 
representatives.   
 
(c) The materials listed in Condition 1(a) set 
out the entire agreement between the parties. 
 
(d) If any part of these Conditions of Business 
be held unenforceable, the remaining parts shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
 
(e) These Conditions of Business shall be 
interpreted in accordance with English Law, 
under the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
English Courts, in favour of M&E.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Morton & Eden Ltd.’s Authenticity Guarantee
 
 
If Morton & Eden Ltd. sells an item of 
Property which is later shown to be a 
“Counterfeit”, subject to the terms below 
Morton & Eden Ltd. will rescind the sale and 
refund the Buyer the total amount paid by the 
Buyer to Morton & Eden Ltd. for that 
Property, up to a maximum of the Purchase 
Price.  
 
The Guarantee lasts for two (2) years after the 
date of the relevant auction, is for the benefit 
of the Buyer only and is non-transferable.  
 
“Counterfeit” means an item of Property 
that in Morton & Eden Ltd.’s reasonable 
opinion is an imitation created with the intent 
to deceive over the authorship, origin, date, 
age, period, culture or source, where the 
correct description of such matters is not 
included in the catalogue description for the 
Property.  
Property shall not be considered Counterfeit 
solely because of any damage and/or 
restoration and/or modification work 
(including, but not limited to, traces of 
mounting, tooling or repatinating). 
Please note that this Guarantee does not apply 
if either:- 

 
 
(i) the catalogue description was in 
accordance with the generally accepted 
opinions of scholars and experts at the date of 
the sale, or the catalogue description indicated 
that there was a conflict of such opinions; or  
 
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date 
of the sale that the item was a Counterfeit 
would have been by means of processes not 
then generally available or accepted, 
unreasonably expensive or impractical; or 
likely to have caused damage to or loss in value 
to the Property (in Morton & Eden Ltd.’s 
reasonable opinion); or 
 
(iii) there has been no material loss in value of 
the Property from its value had it accorded with 
its catalogue description. 
 
To claim under this Guarantee, the Buyer 
must:- 
 
(i) notify Morton & Eden Ltd. in writing within 
one (1) month of receiving any information that 
causes the Buyer to  
question the authenticity or attribution of the  
Property, specifying the lot number,  

 
 
date of the auction at which it was 
purchased and the reasons why it is believed to 
be Counterfeit; and 
 
(ii) return the Property to Morton  
& Eden Ltd. in the same condition as at the date 
of sale and be able to transfer good title in the 
Property, free from any third party claims 
arising after the date of the sale.  
 
Morton & Eden Ltd. has discretion to waive 
any of the above requirements.  Morton & 
Eden Ltd. may require the Buyer to obtain at 
the Buyer's cost the reports of two 
independent and recognised experts in the 
relevant field and acceptable to Morton & 
Eden Ltd. Morton & Eden Ltd. shall not be 
bound by any reports produced by the Buyer, 
and reserves the right to seek additional 
expert advice at its own expense.  In the 
event Morton & Eden Ltd. decides to rescind 
the sale under this Guarantee, it may refund 
to the Buyer the reasonable costs of up to 
two mutually approved independent expert 
reports, provided always that the costs of 
such reports have been approved in advance 
and in writing by Morton & Eden Ltd. 
 
 



  ABSENTEE BID FORM 
 (please print clearly or type) 
 
Sale Title: 
Ancient Coins 
and 
The Mexico Collection 
 
 
Date: 
14 November 2019 
 
 
Please send to: 
Morton & Eden Ltd. 
Nash House 
St George Street 
London W1S 2FQ 
 
info@mortonandeden.com 
 
 
Important 
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for 
the following Lot(s) up to the hammer price(s) 
mentioned below.  These bids are to be 
executed as cheaply as is permitted by other 
bids or reserves and in an amount up to but not 
exceeding the specified amount.  The 
auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by 
placing a bid on behalf of the seller.  The 
auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller up to the amount of the reserve by 
placing responsive or consecutive bids for a lot. 
 
I agree to be bound by Morton & Eden’s 
Conditions of Business.  If any bid is successful, I 
agree to pay a buyer’s premium on the hammer 
price at the rate stated in the front of the 
catalogue and any VAT, or amounts in lieu of 
VAT, which may be due on the buyer’s premium 
and the hammer price. 
 
 
Payment Instructions: 
 
Bank Transfer (recommended) 
 
UK Debit card 
 
Cheque or Banker’s Draft 
Drawn on a recognised UK bank. 
 

Foreign cheques will not be accepted. 
 
Sterling Cash 
Subject to statutory limits 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name   

Address  

  

 Postcode 

Telephone/Home Business 

Fax VAT No. 

Email  

Signed Date 

  

Card type)  

Card Number  

Cardholder Name  

Expiry Date                                                                  Issue No. (debit cards only)                    

Security Code (last 3 digits on back of card)  

Billing Address (if different from above)  

  
Cardholder Signature (By signing this you are 
authorising payment for this sale)  
 
 
If you wish Morton & Eden to ship your purchases, please tick    ⃞ 
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